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CATA FOR WEEK CF 26 AUG T~RU 01 SEP 1966 

/-....., rJ~~n ~~~?~~J1l 
I.!:iJ ~l':, J!J ~::"iYJ I-'OSTllE ~CTICN CASUALTIES f';CN I-'CST I lE CASUALTIES 

KIA' \ilIA ",IA TeTAl INJURIES CE~TI-S 
AReA ( ENl TCT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENL TaT CFF ENL TCT CFF Er-.l TeT 

PMU BAI 6 6 6 6 1 1 
DANANG 13 13 3 87 90 4 4 3 104 107 7 7 
eMU LA I 5 5 5 5 6 6 
OTHER 1 21 22 6 104 110 1 125 132 6 6 2 2 

TOTAL 1 34 35 9 202 211 4 4 10 240 250 20 20 2 2 

I II "AF AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGT," 

Jl'ARINE CCRPS NAVY TOTAL 
OFF ENt TOT CFF ENl TeT CFF ENl TOT 

I:l • C 
t"'l PHU BAI 296 5235 5531 31 zac; 320 327 5524 5851 t"'l 
~ OANIING 2075 26523 28598 156 1103 1259 2231 21626 29857 ~ 
t"' r 
> CHU LA I 1439 19"44 20883 134 865 9q9 1513 20309 21e82 > 
rJ1 OTHER rJ1 
rJ1 rJ1 

~ ~ 
t;i TOTAL 3810 51202 55012 321 2257 2578 4131 53459 57590 t;l 
I:l C 

I 

•• 
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CATA
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AUG
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01
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UNCLASSIFIED
HOSTILE

ACTION
CASUALTIES

NCN
HOSTILE

CASUALTIES
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTAL
INJURIES

DEATHS
AREA

CFF
ENL

TCT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TCT

CFF
ENL

TCT
CFF

ENL
TCT

1
6

6
1

PHU
BAI

6
6

13
13

3
87

4
3

104
107

4
DANANG

90
7

7
5

6
5

CHU
LAI

5
5

6
1

21
22

6
104

110
2

7
125

132
2

6
OTHER

6

1
34

9
202

211
35

4
4

10
240

250
TOTAL

2
20

2
20

III
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH

MARINE
CCRPS

NAVY
TOTAL

CFF
ENL

TOT
CFF

ENL
TCT

TOT
CFF

ENL

PHU
BAI

296
5235

5531
31

327
5524

5851
320

289
DANANG

2075
26523

28598
156

1103
1259

2231
27626

29857
CHU

LAI
1439

19444
20883

134
865

999
1573

20309
21882

OTHER

TOTAL
3810

51202
55012

321
2257

2578
4131

53459
57590
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§ I III ~AF CI~IC ICTIC~ FOR ~EEK CF 26 ALG Tf'~U 01 SEP 1<166 
~ CIVIC ACTICN CCNT'ClS = I 
!b:=o ~NE E~E ESE SSE SSW IISII \0'1101 ~"'W TCUL == [1ST ~C NO NO NC NC t>lC r.;C Nt 
~(2) ENCl_VE ICOOl' Vlt I/C F/C Vil IIC F/C va IIC FIe VIL IIC FIC VIL IIC UC VIL II: ffC VIL IIC FIC VIL IIC FIC liC FIC TOT 
<Sq) 

p~u ~AI OC-l0 ~ 4 11 4 2 22 ZZ -.::..;;, Ie-Is ~ 14 14 14 d 15-20 10 10 10 (S2 20-
~ TOil 35 2 2 4 2 46 46 

~ DANANG OC-I0 2 24 3 43 " I 3q 10 40 8 4 52 4 37 6 101 ~6 12 382 394 
lel-15 6 14 Ie z 20 6 " 30 22 3 86 ~9 
15-20 14 11 16 3 14 Z 4 1 6 26 32 
21:- 9 6 I e 10 10 
TeUl 2 21, 3 "'3 " 1 39 30 74 4C 9 87 2C 37 14 131 69 21 50"' 525 

CHU UI 0~10 4 6 " 4 15 2 24 2 22 2 59 128 128 
le-15 " 2 3 2 5 2 2 2 13 15 
15-20 1 3 Z 7 3 10 13 
20-
TCTAl " 3 12 " 2 4 15 2 27 4 2 34 I, 61 0; 151 156 

III ~AF TOUl 26 701 727 

I:l • 
CIYIC ACTICN ACCO'PlIS~EC C 

t"'l t"'l 
~ "ECICAl 14ElFIRE PUBLIC WORKS EDUCATION ~ 
t- CTH r 
> "ED CENll "EI) ClCltleS f(JOI) 1I1J"BR !'IONEY ADlJlT eMIl[) SLOGS WEllS M[lES BRaGS CONST SCHOOLS STDUNTS > 
rJ1 ENCUVE tREAT TREAt TANG CIST U DIST L8 FED DCNTO EVAC EVAC 8UILT cue ROAD BUILT PROJ CONtlllC SUPLIEC rJ1 
rJ1 rJ1 

~ PHU IIA[ 1'167 'I 81 162 " 280 ~ 
t;i -nINiNG 22766 339 9 lQ52 77ee 15532 50 lit 10 2 33 475 t;l 
I:l 

eMU lit 6365 71 435 21 7 
C 

100 

e OTHER 

TOTAL 310'18 1,1'1 'I 14e7 78"7 1569" 50 39 17 • 2 n 855 

. _-. 
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III
MAF

CIVIC
ACTION

FOR
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTSANE
ENE

ESE
SSE

SSW
WSW

WNW
TOTAL

NNW
CIST

NC
NO

NO
NC

NC
NC

NC
NC

ENCLAVE
1000M

VIL
1/C

F/C
VIL

I/C
F/C

VIL
I/C

F/C
VIL

I/C
F/C

VIL
I/C

F/C
C

PHU
BAI

OC-10
4

11
2

3
2

8
4

22
22

2
1C-15

14
4

14
14

15-20
10

10
10

es
20-
TOTAL

35
e

2
3

2
4

8
2

46
46

DANANG
CC-10

2
24

3
43

39
1

10
4

4
40

52
8

4
37

1
1

101
12

382
394

46
6

10-15
14

10
6

20
2

1
6

30
22

4
3

86
89

15-20
16

14
3

11
14

3
2

4
6

26
32

1
20-

1
9

6
8

10
10

TOTAL
2

24
3

43
39

I
30

74
3

4
87

9
4C

37
20

2
14

1
131

21
504

525
69

CHU
LAI

00-10
4

4
15

6
4

2
2

2
24

22
2

59
128

128
10-15

2
3

4
5

3
2

2
13

15
2

2
15-20

1
3

7
2

3
10

13
20-
TOTAL

8
3

12
15

2
4

4
2

27
2

4
34

5
151

156
61

4

III
MAF

TOTAL
26

701
727

CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOPPLISHED

DOCUMENTO

PEDICAL
WELFARE

PUBLIC
WORKS

EDUCATION
CTH

MED
DENTL

MED
CLCTHES

FOOD
MONEY

NUMBR
ADULT

CHILD
BLOGS

WELLS
MILES

BRDGS
CONST

SCHOOLS
STOUNTS

ENCLAVE
TREAT

TREAT
TRNG

CIST
L8

DIST
LB

FED
EVAC

DCNTD
EVAC

BUILT
CUG

ROAD
BUILT

CON/MTD
PROJ

SUPLIEC

PHU
BAI

1967
9

81
162

4
280

DANANG
22766

339
9

1052
50

15532
7766

10
14

2
33

475
4

CHU
LAI

6365
71

435
7

21
100

OTHER

31098
419

TOTAL
9

1487
7847

15694
50

39
17,

33
2

4
855
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ECICAl SU~~ARY FOR THE weEK OF 26 AUG fHR~ 01 SEP 1966 

f {§ 
, 0 n 

I~ 
II Mlf MECICAl FACILITIES 

1 r_~ AtT NO 
1 ~ lltEI MCS 
I e,~ PHij eAr 66 

/

' ~~ 10lNING 81 
~~~ tHU lil 21q 

~~ 

IVG AvG DIRECT 
NO DAY AD~ISSICNS 
PAT STa 8Tl NeL DIS 

46 ~ 15 13 29 
52 ~ 46 13 ~1 

101 3 36 31 124 

AO"ISSION 
FROII TRANSFER 
BTL Nel OIS 

41 11 36 

41 11 36 

TRa\lSF~RS 

lIfL "ISL CIS 
2~ 5 e 
33 1 23 
11 " 22 

61 12 51 

DIED I~ 
EVACUATED HCSPIT~l ~CTUR"ItO TO 
RlL NeL DIS Rll NKL Dt, ~lL NAL 

3 4 
66 1, 31 9 ~ 
12 6 33 12 13 

78 21 70 24 22 

I 
d I TOUl 366 199 3 97 57 210 

~ IVG NO OIYS - - AYERAGE PERIOD OF HOSPITALIZATION FOR PATENTS DISCHARGED OR MOVED CURING THE wEEK :~J ~~ TRANSFERS PITIENTS TRaNSFERRED WITHIN III MAF MEDICAL FACILITIES NSA OANING/OR REPOSE 
EVICUATED - - PATIENTS TRaNSfERRED OUT Of III MAF ~EDICAL FACILITIES -
local NON-ORGINIC USN ~EOIcaL FACILITIES 

IYS 
HOSP NO 

NSI BEOS PITS 
""'.NMI'" "04 254 

AVG DIReCT 
NO ADMISSIONS 
DA'S BTL NeL DIS 

'U 30 iT 77 

ADMISSIONS 
FROM TRANS 
8Tl Nlll DIS 

15 4 11' 

OlEO IN 
TRANSFERS EVACUATEO HOSPITAL RET TO DUTY 
eTl Nel DIS eTL NSL DIS 8Tl NlIl CIS BTL NeL DIS 

1q 4 21 2 1 2C 15 ~7 

RCNAINI"IG PINTS 8Looe 
DUTY l~ f'OSPITAL EXPENDEO 

CIS "rL "I~L DIS ~t<OlE H~Oll\; 

19 1~ 

36 11) 
0;9 ?2 

114 47 

REHAINING 
IN HOSPIUl 
ell NeL DIS 

60 29 114 

1L 
26 
14 

51 

25 42 
3 46 

71 39 

99 127 

PINTS BlOOD 
EXPENDEO 
WHOLE FROZEN 

143 10 

REPOSE 750 364 13 3 2 1 5 17 3 14 1 B 13 1 21 119 33 200 12 

TOTIL NV'8ER OF PATIE~TS REMAINING IN All ABovE FAC IUTIES BY PATIENTS SERVICE 

,,,. USMC USA USAF OTH TOTL 
OFF 4 20 2 Z 11 45 
ENl 102 5'" 8 5 15 767 
TOT 106 597 10 7 92 B12 

PACE 

,'-'-' 
',. ~1' 

s 

MEDICAL
SUPMARY

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

11
MAF

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

AVG
AVG

DIRECT
ADMISSION

DIED
IN

REVAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
TACT

NO
NC

DAY
ADMISSIONS

FROM
TRANSFER

TRANSFERS
RETURNED

TO
DUTY

IN
HOSPITAL

EVACUATED
HCSPITAL

EXPENDED
AREA

BECS
PAT

STA
BTL

NBL
DIS

8TL
NBL

BTL
NBL

DIS
DIS

ATL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZN
ATL

NBL
DIS

CIS
RTL

NBL
DIS

RIL
NRL

PHU
BAI

66
15

46
4

13
29

23
19

15
11

25
5

42
6

4
3

DANANG
52

81
4

13
57

46
47

11
15

36
33

23
1

37
10

26
3

5
46

36
1

to
9

CHU
LAI

219
101

31
3

36
124

11
22

12
6

71
33

59
22

39
6

14
13

1
12

TOTAL
366

199
97

57
210

3
47

11
67

36
12

51
78

21
114

47
51

99
70

22
1

24
127

1

AVG
NO

DAYS
AVERAGE

PERIOD
OF

HOSPITALIZATION
FOR

PATENTS
DISCHARGED

OR
MOVED

CURING
THE

WEEK
TRANSFERS

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
MEDICAL

FACILITIES
NSA

DANANG/OR
REPOSE

EVACUATED
PATIENTS

TRANSFERRED
OUT

OF
III

MAF
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

LOCAL
NON-ORGANIC

USN
MEDICAL

FACILITIES

AVG
AVG

DIRECT
ADMISSIONS

DIEC
IN

REMAINING
PINTS

BLOOD
HOSP

NO
ADMISSIONS

NO
FROM

TRANS
TRANSFERS

EVACUATED
IN

HOSPITAL
HOSPITAL

RET
TO

DUTY
EXPENDED

BEDS
PATS

NSA
DAYS

BTL
DIS

BTL
NBL

015
NBL

8TL
NBL

DIS
DIS

BTL
BTL

NBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

DIS
NBL

BTL
NBL

DIS
WHOLE

FROZEN
254

DANANG
-12

404
15

77
30

17
17.

4
19

15
60

29
174

57
21

143
2

10
2C

1
4

364
REPOSE

750
13

3
7

2
5

17
1

3
14

33
1

13
27

33
200

12
119

TOTAL
NURBER

OF
PATIENTS

REMAINING
IN

ALL
ABOVE

FACILITIES
BY

PATIENTS
SERVICE

REPLACEMENT

USNC
USN

USAF
OTH

USA
TOTL

OFF
20

4
45

2
17

2
577

102
ENL

75
767

5
8

TOT
597

106
7

812
92

10

PAGE
3
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CONFIQENTIAL 
INTElliGENCE CAl' FeR WEEK OF 26 AUG l~RU 01 SEP Iqe6 

III ~'F RESULTS CChFIR~EO 8Y T_CR REC~P CF VC ACTIvITY 
I~T OAT 

ENCLAYE YCKU vewlA yee vcs I~C CWC vce VCR GA!NEC 
PHU ell 15 3~ 4 3 
O'N'NG 'I S 8 46 
CHU lAl 11 3 2 1 2 
TOTAL 35 3 7 10 A3 4 

aTTac~s TEPRCRIS, SftBCT~GE PRCPftGANOA 66 FIRE 
5 

4 13 
2 3 
6 2\ 

VC ACTIVITY B' A~NUlUS SECTeR 

YC ATUellS vC TERRC1SM VC SABCTAG~ VC PR{'PAGA~CA AA FIRE 

ENCl DISTANCE IN 1000 METERS 

PHU 1IA1 
0-10 10-15 15-20 20-- TeT 0-10 10-15 15-2C 20-- TOT 0-10 Ie-Is IS-2C ?C-- TOT C-IC lC-IS IS-20 20-- TOT 0-15 15-20 20-- TOT 

NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
11511 
IIIW 
NNW 

TOUl 

DM. 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
wsw ...... 
NIIII 

TOTAL 

CHULAI 
NNE -, Ell! 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
lIS. 
I11III 
NNW 

TOTAL 

2 2 

1 
2 

2 

2 

4 5 

" 5 

:1 1 .. 
'I 2 6 

1 2 

6 5 2 U 

2 2 

2 

. '"-,-~. 
"M':~~:·!~:··"'" . ::':~~i!;;.~': .;; ·k~. -~""'::~:~~:':':.:~ ~::!. ,.:..:,:.;;;.,~:;''' .. "~~!"~;~t;~~/, 
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CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FCR

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

111
PAF

RESULTS
CONFIRMED

BY
TACR

RECAP
CF

VC
ACTIVITY

INT
DAT

ENCLAVE
VCKIA

VCWIA
VCC

VCS
IWC

CWC
VCC

VCR
GAINED

ATTACKS
TERRORISM

SABCTAGE
PRCPAGANDA

AA
FIRE

PHU
BAI

15
35

4
3

5
DANANG

9
5

8
46

4
1

13
CHU

LAI
11

3
2

2
2

1
2

3
TOTAL

35
7

3
10

83
4

3
1

6
1

21

VC
ACTIVITY

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

VC
ATTACKS

VC
TERROISM

VC
SABCTAGE

VC
PROPAGANCA

AA
FIRE

ENCL
DISTANCE

IN
1000

METERS
0-10

10-15
15-20

20--
TCT

0-10
10-15

15-20
20-

TOT
0-10

10-15
15-20

20--
TOT

C-10
10-15

15-20
20--

TOT
0-15

15-20
20--

for
PHU

BA1
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW

1
5

4
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1

5
4

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

2
1

1
4

SSW
1

1
2

4
2

6
WSW

1
1

2
WNW

1
1

NMW
1

1
1

1

TOTAL
2

2
4

1
1

6
5

13
2

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
SSW

2
2

WSW
1

1
2

WWW
NNW

TOTAL
1

1
2

2
1

3

PAGE
4
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CONFIDENTIAL 

INTElllGE~CE CATA FeR WEEK OF 26 bUG T~RU 01 SEP 1966 

ENEMY GRetNO CReER CF BATTlE I CCRPS RVN 

ENCLAVE .. STATUS COMBAT UNITS T~ANSPCRT/SPT U~ITS 

CIV He REG He eN SEP co SEPPLT STRENGTH REG eN co STRENGTH 
PtiU BAt CCNFIR~EC 4 2 1095 

l1tolC PROS 2 15C 
., tNC POSS 1 2 41C 

TCTAl 1 4 6 2255 
STRENCTH 2eo 15CO 555 2255 

DANANG CCNFIRfilEC 2 5 149C 
UNC PROS 3 2 1325 
UNe pcss 1 3 1 Bit 0 
TCTAl 1 8 8 4155 
STRENGTti 2eo 2910 1045 4155 

CtiU LAI C(]NFIRMEC 1 7 11 4600 
C • UNC PROS 1 300 C 
t"'l UNC PQSS 1 2 780 t"'l 
~ feTAL 2 10 11 5680 ~ 
t"' r 
> STRENGTH geo 3680 1100 5680 !.J > 
'J1 'J1 
'J1 'J1 .... RECAP CCNFIRPJED 1 13 18 7785 .... 
"!'l "fl 
t;; UNC PROS 4 It 1775 t;l 
C UNC poss 3 5 3 2530 C 

TOTAL 4 22 25 12090 

e STRENGTH 1300 8090 21CO 12090 

• UNITS WITHIN ARE WITHIN 25 filllE ~ACIUS Of AIRFIElC 

_ .• 
PAGE 5 
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INTELLIGENCE
DATA

FCR
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
CF

BATTLE
I

CORPS
RVN

TRANSPCRT/SPT
UNITS

ENCLAVE
*

STATUS
COMBAT

UNITS
CO

STRENGTH
BN

SEP
CO

SEPPLT
STRENGTH

REG
BN

CIV
HC

REG
HC

PHU
BAI

CONFIRMED
1695

2
4

150
UNC

PROB
2

410
UNC

POSS
2

1

2255
TOTAL

6
1

4
555

2255
1500

STRENGTH
200

5
1490

2
CONFIRMED

DANANG
1325

2
3

UNC
PROB

1340
1

UNC
POSS

3
1

4155
8

8
1

TOTAL
4155

1045
2910

200
STRENGTH

4600
7

11
CHU

LAI
CONFIRMED

1

300
1

UNC
PROB

780
1

2
UNC

POSS
5680

11
10

2
TOTAL

5680
1100

3680
STRENGTH

900

7785
13

18
1

CONFIRMED
RECAP

1775
4

4
UNC

PRO8
2530

5
3

3
UNC

POSS
12090

25
22

4
TOTAL

12090
2700

8090
1300

STRENGTH

UNITS
WITHIN

ARE
WITHIN

25
MILE

RACIUS
OF

AIRFIELD
*

PAGE
5
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III NAF CPC~NC OPER~TIONS FOR T~E ~EEK Of 26 AUG T~RU 01 SEP 1966 

RECAP OF INFANTRY ACTIONS ~IT~IN TAORS 

ALL ACTIO~S ~IT~ INC WIT~OUT CCNTACT 

SQUAe PLATOON CC~PA~Y BATULlOIll 
CfilBT REC SEC AN8 TCUL 

tA NG CA NG eA NG CA NG CA NG 
PIiU IlAI 28 89 87 28 176 
DANANG 251 78 101 U5 ~5e 353 651 
eHU "L,,*I 38 11 36 B 111 qs 144 

TOTAL 2e9 78 21 165 237 656 H6 971 
DAV ACTIONS ~ITH CONTACT 

SCUAO pL.UeON CO~PINY 
tMIlT Rec SEC A~8 c~eT REC SEC A~e CLR SID 

P~U 8A1 
DANANG 1 58 12 2 1 
CHU LAI 5 5 5 2 2 

TOTAL " 63 5 12 " 3 

NIGHT ACTIONS IIITH CONTACT 
SQUAO PLATeON tC"'_NY 

C .. 9T REt SEC ... Il tM8T REt sec .lIe CLR SID 
PHU BAI 
OIlMANG 9 1 
eHU LAI 2 5 

TOTAl 11 " 
TQTIIL NO 
COfnAeT 
IIC'tONS 6 1 14 6 5 2 13 I, " eliSE DEfEM5E to'MAND ACTIONS 

All ACTIO~S IIITM AND IIITHOUT CDMTACT 

SQUID S IlE. ACHONS 
BASf·· COMeAT RECON 

OA NG 0" NG 
O"MANG 116 179 

SECURITY 
CA NG 
21 21 

AIIBUSH 
OA NG 

eNBT REC SEC A~R TOTAL tlR 
OA NC OA NG 04 ~G DA NG eA NG OA NG 

1 J 1 3 
38 10 15 12 2 53 24 6 
24 11 3 2 30 15 6 
62 21 19 15 ~ B~ ~2 12 I 

CASUAL TIES 
8ATULIeN-TOT FRIENDLY EIllEMY 
CLR SIO ACT KIA UA MIA TOT KIA VCC VCS TOT 

H 39 102 " " 11 1'1 
21 11 11 9 6 17 32 
95 50 53 13 10 28 51 

CASU.LHES 
TOT FRIENDLY ENEIIV 
ACT ~u UA MIA TOT KIA VCC VCS TOT 

12 11 
e 1 

20 12 

115 10 62 

PLATOON SIZE ACTIONS 
C~BIT RECON SECURITY 
OA NG DA NG OA NG 

CASUALTIES 

12 3 3 
1 1 

13 3 " 
66 16 10 29 S5 

COM' AN\, 
SIO 
01 NC 

SID CLR 
OA NG 

12 11 
2 3 

I~ 110 

IIPNS CPTO 
[II CS 

IIPHS tPTO 
III es 

ACTIONS IIITH CONTACT 
SQUAD ACTIONS 

DAV aCT CIIB REC SEC AMB 
DANA~G 

PlAT~ON ACTIONS COIIP'NY FRIENCLY 
C~8 REC SEC AMB SID KIA lilA lilA TOT 

EMEMV 
KIA VCC ves TOT 

IIPMS CPTD 
III CS 

NIGHT ACTIONS 
DAMANC 

TOT"L 

-: . 
. ".~ 

PAGE 6 
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MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

RECAP
OF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITHIN
TACRS

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SCUAC
PLATCON

COMPANY
BATTALION

CMBT
REC

SEC
TOTAL

AMB
CMBT

REC
SEC

TOTAL
AMR

S/D
S/O

CLR
CLR

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

NG
DA

NG
DA

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

PHU
BAI

28
89

87
176

28
1

3
1

3
DANANG

251
78

101
115

353
1
458

651
10

15
38

12
24

2
53

12
11

6
CHU-L*I

38
21

36
33

95
111

24
144

11
3

2
3

15
2

30
1

3
2

6
1

TOTAL
289

78
21

165
237

1
656

476
971

62
15

21
19

2
3

84
42

4
12

1
14

14
1

DAY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES
SCUAD

PLATCON
COMPANY

BATTALION-TGT
FRIENDLY

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBT

REC
SEC

CLR
S/D

AMB
CLR

S/C
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
ACT

CS
[W

PHU
BAI

DANANG
1

58
12

2
1

74
3

39
42

19
11

4
4

CHU
LAI

5
5

1
5

1
2

2
21

11
11

32
17

9
6

1

6
1

63
TOTAL

5
1

12
4

3
95

3
50

53
13

10
28

51
1

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES
SQUAD

PLATCON
COMPANY

TOT
FRIENDLY

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB
CLR

S/D
ACT

KIA
NIA

MIA
TOT

CS
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
IM

PHU
BAI

DANANG
1

9
1

12
1

11
1

12
3

3
CHU

LAI
2

5
1

8
1

1
1

1
TOTAL

1
11

1
1

6
1

12
20

13
3

1
4

TOTAL
NC

CONTACT
ACTIONS

74
1

5
2

6
13

4
115

6
4

4
62

16
10

29
55

66
1

BASE
DEFENSE

COMMAND
ACTIONS

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

SQUAD
SIZE

ACTIONS
PLATOON

SIZE
ACTIONS

COMPANY
COMBAT

BASE
RECON

AMBUSH
SECURITY

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMBUSH

S/O
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

NG
DA

NG
CA

NG
DA

DA
DA

NG
DA

DA
NG

NG
DANANG

116
179

21
21

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT
CASUALTIES

SQUAD
ACTIONS

PLATOON
ACTIONS

COMPANY
FRIENDLY

ENEMY
WPNS

CPTD
DAY

ACT
CMB

REC
SEC

AMB
S/C

CMB
REC

SEC
AM8

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

KIA
VCC

VCS
TOT

IW
CS

DANANG

NIGHT
ACTIONS

DANANG

TOTAL

PAGE
6
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CONFIDENTIAL 
S'UAC INFANTRY AClleNS FOR l~E ~EE~ OF 26 AUG T~Rl 01 SEP 1966 

TOTAL SQUAD INFANTRY ACTICNS WITH AND ~ITHOUT CONTACT 

CO~BH 
OA HG 

P~U eAI 
OANANG 251 7S 
CHU LA I 3e 

TOTAL 2a9 78 

TOT 

329 
38 

367 

REceN 
CA NO TeT 

21 21 

SECUR ITY 
DA NO TOT 
28 89 117 

101 115 21~ 

36 B 6G 

21 21 165 237 402 

RECAP OF SCUAC INFANTRV ACTIONS WITH CCNTACT 

CO~BAT RECON SECURITY 
CA NO TOT DA NG TOT OA NG TOT 

PHlrSl1 
CANANG 1 1 58 9 67 
CI'U UI 5 5 5 2 7 

TOTAL 6 6 63 11 14 

RESULTS OF SCU.O INFaNTRY .CTICN BV TVPE ACTION 

D.V ACTION 

A~eus~ES 

CA NG TOT 
87 87 

1 458 4SQ 
111 111 

1 65b 651 

AMBUSHES 
CANG TOT 

1 1 
6 6 

1 7 

ENClaVE TYPE FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY C'S WPNS CPTD 

TOTAL 
DA NG TOT 
28 176 204 

353 651 10C4 
95 144 239 

476 HI 1441 

TOT ACT ~/CCP\T 
OA NG TOT 

59 10 69 
11 a 19 

10 18 88 

NIGHT ACTION 
FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CAS WPNS CPTO 

ACT KiA WI' "It KI. vec VCS IW CS KIA WIA MIA KIa VCC vCS IW CS 

PHU eu O'eT 
REC 
SEC 
A .. 8 

TOTAL 

.. O ....... G CMBT 
REC 
SEC 1 29 3 .. 9 7 2 
."8 Z 

TOTAL 1 29 3 .. 10 9 2 

C140 III C"8T 6 3 Z 
REC 5 
SEC 1 
."8 3 

tOTAL 1 4 1 1 3 

PAGE 1 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
fR 1 ENDlY ENE'" 

38 18 
Z 

"0 I'll 

6 5 
5 

2 1 
3 

8 Itt 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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CONFIDENTIALSCUAC
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

TOTAL
SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

TOTAL
AMBUSHES

SECURITY
RECCN

COMBAT
DA

NG
TCT

TOT
NG

CA
NG

TOT
CA

CA
NG

TCT
CA

NG
TCT

176
204

28
87

87
28

89
117

PHU
BAI

1004
651

353
459

1
458

216
101

115
251

78
329

DANANG
239

95
144

111
111

69
36

33
21

21
38

38
CHU

LAI

1
656

657
476

971
1447

165
237

402
21

21
78

367
289

TOTAL

RECAP
OF

SCUAC
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

TOT
ACT

w/CCNT
AMBUSHES

SECURITY
RECON

COMBAT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
TOT

NG
DA

NG
TCT

CA
CA

NG
TOT

PHU-BAI
69

59
10

1
1

67
9

58
CANANG

1
1

19
8

11
6

7
6

5
2

1
1

5
CHU

LAI
5

88
18

TO
7

7
74

11
63

1
1

TOTAL
6

6

RESULTS
OF

SCUAD
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ACTION
NIGHT

DAY
ACTION

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

TYPE
ENCLAVE

CS
IW

KIA
VCC

VCS
KIA

WIA
MIA

IW
CS

KIA
VCC

VCS
KTA

WIA
MIA

ACT

PHU
BAI

CPBT
REC
SEC
AMB

TOTAL

1
1

CHAT
DAMANG

REC
18

38
2

7
1

9
4

3
29

1
SEC

2
2

AND
19

40
2

9
1

10
4

3
29

1
TOTAL

5
6

3
2

6
CMBT

CHU
LAI

5
5

REC
2

1
1

1
1

SEC
3

3
AMB

14
8

3
1

7
4

7
TOTAL

PAGE
7
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CONPiDENTIAL 
.j SCUAO INFANTRY ACTIONS WITH CONTACT FOR WEEK OF 26 AUG THRU 01 SEP lq66 BY A~HUlUS SEeTeR 

..... 

-

~. 

o - 10 000 "ETERS 10 - 15 000 "EIERS 
C"81 REC SEC A"8 (;"8T REC Sec 
CA l'tG CA l'tG OA NG CA HG CA NG CA NG OA PIG 

PHUBI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
IISII 
liN'll 
NNW 

TOTAL 

oaN l'tNE 
eNE 
ESE Z 1 
SSE 6 12 1 
SSII 7 6 1 
WSW 1 5 2 
liN II 1 
NNW 

TOTAL 16 24 5 

CHUlI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 3 
SSE 1 
SSII 
11511 3 
IINII 1 
NNII 1 

TarAL 4 2 2 4 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM SQUAD ACTIONS 8Y ANNULUS SECTOR 

DIST 
1000 " 

PHU 8AI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
eYER 20 

TItTAL 

DAN.,.C 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 Te 20 
eYER 20 

T",ll 

eHU LII 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TC 20 
eYER 20 

TOTAL 

NNE 
FR EN 

ENE 
FR EN 

ESE 
FR EN 

2 

2 2 

5 

5 

SSE 
FR EN 

2 
(, 11 
8 1 
2 1 

18 13 

, e 

3 8 

A-a 
OA NG 

SSII 
FR EN 

8 
1 
7 3 
Z 

IS 3 

PACE 8 

15 - 2C eec ~ETE~S OVER 20 000 METERS 
C~8T REC SEC AMII cpoteT REC SEC 
OA NG OA NG OA NG DA HG 06 NG OA NG 0& HG 

IISW 
FR EN 

2 

Z 

3 

3 

3 
'I 

12 2 

WNW 
FR EN 

TeTAl All 

NNW 
fR EN 

eNClAVES 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

12 1 
9 12 

15 5 
4 1 

40 19 

" " 14 

8 14 

48 33 

5 
I 

6 1 

TOTAL 
!MII 

CA NG OA NG 

3 
27 3 
23 3 

6 2 
2 

59 10 

" 1 
2 " 
5 

2 
1 

11 8 
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SCUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FOR
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

TOTAL
OVER

20
000

METERS
15

-
20

CCC
METERS

10
-

15
000

METERS
0

-
10

000
METERS

SEC
AMB

REC
CMBT

SEC
AMB

REC
CM81

SEC
REC

AMB
CMBT

REC
SEC

CMBT
ANB

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

PHUBI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTALNNE
DAN

ENE
3

1
ESE

2
27

5
1

3
3

1
12

1
1

SSE
6

23
3

I
9

6
1

1
7

1
SSW

2
6

5
2

1
WSW

2
1

1
WNW
NNW

59
10

6
1

12
2

24
5

1
1

16
1

TOTAL

CHULI
NNE
ENE

4
1

3
1

I
ESE

2
4

4
1

1
SSE

R
E
Q
U
I
S
I
T
I
O
N

SSW

A
C
C
I
D
E
N
T

5
1

1
3

WSW
2

1
1

WNW
1

1
NNW

11
6

4
1

1
2

4
4

2
1

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
SQUAD

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

TOTAL
NNW

WNW
SSW

WSW
SSE

ESE
ENE

NNE
DIST

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

1000
M

0
TO

10
PHU

6AI
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
CVER

20
TOTAL

12
1

8
1

2
2

DANANG
0

TO
10

12
9

2
1

11
1

6
10

TO
15

5
15

1
1

7
3

8
15

TC
20

1
4

1
2

2
OVER

20
19

40
1

2
18

3
13

18
2

2
TOTAL

1
4

3
CHU

LAI
0

TO
10

14
4

1
5

8
3

1
10

TO
15

15
TC

20
CVER

20
14

1
8

1
3

8
5

3
1

TOTAL

33
TOTAL

ALL
ENCLAVES

48

PAGE
8
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CONFIDENTIAL 
PlATOO~ I~FANTRY ACTIO~S FeR T~E ~EEK CF 26 AUG T~RU Cl SEP Iq6b 

TOTAL PLATttN INFANTRY ACTIONS ~ITH ANC wIT~OUT CC~TACT 

CC"BJT ~ECON SECliR lTV 'I'eliSHES TOTAL 
01 ~G TOT CA IIG TCT eA NG TCT CA NG TOT OA NG TOT 

PHU 81[ 1 3 4 1 3 4 
[INANG 38 10 "8 15 12 27 2 2 53 24 77 
CI'U LAI 2" 11 3~ 3 ~ 2 Z 30 15 45 

TOTAL 62 21 83 5 1'1 15 34 4 4 84 42 126 

RECAP OF PLATCON INFANTRY AClIeNS WITH CONTlCT 

co~a'l REtON SECURITY '~8USHES TOT ACT ~/CONT 

PtIU "Ill! 
ca .. aNG 
CHU LAI 

TOTAL 

DA HG TOT OA NG TOT DA HG TOT CA HG TOT DA NG TOT 

12 
5 

5 5 2 12 

13 12 
6 

13 
1 

18 2 20 

RESULTS OF PLATOON INFANTRY ACTION BY TYPE ACTION 

DAY .CTION NIGHT ACTION 
ENCLAYE T'l'PE FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CAS NPHS CPTD FRIENDLY CAS ENE~Y CAS NPNS CPTD 

ACT ~IA WI' "IA KIA YCC yes lh CS KIA NIA ~IA KIA yec VCS IN CS 

PHil 811 '''BT 
IIfC 
SEC 
""8 

TOTAL 

DAIIAftG c"n 
REC 
SEC 2 10 
'''8 

fOUL '2' 10 

CMII LAI CJ118T 2 
REC 
SEC 
A118 

TOUl 2 

PAGE '1 

" 

"P""'-'--

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
FRIENDLY ENE'" 

12 2 

12 

1 

2 

12 
3 

15 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALPLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
FCR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

C1
SEP

1966

TOTAL
PLATCON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

CCMBAT
SECURITY

RECON
TOTAL

AMBUSHES
DA

NG
TOT

CA
NG

TCT
CA

NG
TCT

CA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
8AI

1
4

3
3

1
4

CANANG
38

10
27

77
48

12
15

53
24

2
2

CHU
LAI

24
11

35
2

3
5

3
45

3
15

2
2

30

21
TOTAL

62
2

3
83

15
5

19
34

126
42

84
4

4

RECAP
OF

PLATCON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMBAT
SECURITY

TOT
ACT

W/CCNT
RECON

AMBUSHES
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

CA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
DAL

CANANG
13

12
12

13
1

1
5

CHU
LAI

5
2

7
1

1
1

6

TOTAL
1

5
5

12
1

13
1

2
2

18
20

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

ACTION
TOTAL

CASUALTIES
NIGHT

ENCLAVE
TYPE

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

KIA
VCC

VCS
KIA

WIA
MIA

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

IN
CS

KIA
VCC

VCS
IW

CS

DECLARATION

PHU
8AI

CHBT
REC
SEC
AMB

TOTAL

DANANG
CMBT
REC

10
1

SEC
2

1
12

2
AMB

10
2

1
1

12
TOTAL

2

2
6

CMBT
1

CHU
LAI

12
4

1
3

REC
3

SEC
AMB

9
1

2
1

15
4

TOTAL

PAGE
9
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CONFIDENTIAL 
PLITeON I~FANTRY ACllONS ~IIM CC~T'CI FOR ~eeK CF 26 ~UG T~RU 01 SEP Iq6b 9Y A~~ULUS SEtTeR 

o - La ceo METERS 10 - 15 oeo ~ETERS 15 - 20 ace ~ETERS 
C~81 ~EC SEC A~e C~BI REt SEC A~8 C~8T REt SEC A~A 
OA NG CA Nt OA NG OA NG OA NG CA NG OA ~G CA NG CA NG CA ~G DA NG CA NG 

P~U8! NNE 
EIIE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS~ 
I!S~ 
WIIW 
NNI! 

TOTAL 

DAN NNE 
ENE 
Ese 
SSE 
ssw 
wsw 
WNII 
NNW 

TOTAL 

CHUll NNE 
" filE 

ESE 
sse 
ssw 
liS" 
IINII 
NIIW 

TO'fAL 

1 
1 3 
1 2 

3 5 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM PLATOON aCTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

OIST 
1000 II 

PHU 8AI C T~ La 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
eYER 20 

TOTAL 

OIN'NG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
eVEII 20 

TOUl 

CHU LAI C TO 10 
10 TC 15 
15 TO 20 
eYER 20 

Tonl 

NNE ENE ESE SSE 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

... 
5 

2 

... 5 2 

1 9 
2 

3 9 

It 

2 

SSII wsw WNW NNW 
Fit EN Fit EN Fit EN Fit E'" 

2 
1 

3 

2 

2 

OVER 20 000 ~ETERS TOTAL 
eMSI REC SEC A~B 
DA NG CA NG 01 Ne 01 Ne OA Ne 

TOTAL 
Fit EN 

6 
6 

Z 

12 2 

11 

" 
15 

1 
7 
3. 

12 

Z 
1 
1 

6 

TOTAL All EIICt'YES 13 11 

"ACE 10 
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CONFIDENTIAL
PLATCON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FOR
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

0
-

10
CCO

METERS
10

-
15

oco
METERS

15
-

20
000

METERS
OVER

20
000

METERS
TOTAL

C*BT
REC

SEC
AMB

CMBT
REC

SEC
CMBT

AMB
REC

SEC
REC

AMB
SEC

CMBT
AMB

DA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

NG
DA

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

PHUBI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DAN
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

2
SSE

1
3

3
7

SSW
1

2
3

WSW
1

1
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
3

5
4

12
1

1

CHULI
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

1
2

1
SSE

1
1

2
SSW

1
1

WSW
WNW

1
1

NNW
TOTAL

1
3

1
2

1
6

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
PLATOON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

1000
P

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TC
15

15
TO

20
CVER

20
TOTAL

DANANG
0

TO
10

4
2

6
10

TC
15

5
1

6
15

TO
20

2
2

CVER
20

TOTAL
5

2
4

3
12

2

CHU
LAI

C
TO

10
10

TC
15

1
1

9
1

1
11

15
TO

20
2

2
4

CVER
20

TOTAL
3

1
2

9
1

15
1

TOTAL
ALL

ENCLAVES
13

17

PAGE
10
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RECAP OF (C~P.NY ACT IONS FOR TH WEH CF 

TCUl wnl- ANt 
WITI10UT CCllueT CL. SID 

DIY 'lITE TeT C~y NilE TOT 
PHU SAl 
CINING 6 6 12 11 23 
(HU lH 6 7 2 3 5 

TCUl 12 13 lit 14 26 

IIITH CONUCT ClR SIO 

OAY .flTE TOT OAV NilE TOT 
PHil 1!AI 
OANANG I 1 1 2 
CHU III 2 2 2 2 

TOTAL 3 3 3 " 
RESULTS OF CC~PANV ACTION BV TVPE ACTION 

IlAY ACTION 

26 ~UG T~RU Cl SEP 

TOTAL ACTIONS 

CAY lUTE TOT 

18 11 Zq 
~ ~ 12 

26 15 41 

TOT ACT ~/CONT 

CAY NlTE TOT 

1 2 3 
2 2 4 
3 " 7 

ENCLAVE TYPE FRIENCLV CAS ENEMY CIS WPNS ePTD 
ACT ·!CtA WIAIUA KlA vee ves IW CS 

PHY 8A1 eLR 
SIll 

TOTAL 

DANANG CLI' 
Sill 

"TtIT" 

CHU LAI eLI' 2 2 1 
Sill 1 3 

TOTAL 3 5 

CASUALTIES RESULTINC FRO~ COMPANY ACTIONS BY LOCATION 

lq6& 

'UGHT ACTION 
FRIENClY CAS ENE~V CAS WPNS CPTO 

KIA WIA ~IA KIA VCC YCS 1101 CS 

2 
2 

01ST NNE ENE ESE SSE SSN wsw WNW NNW TOTAL 
1000 M FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

PI4U IIAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO ZC 
cnR 20 

TOTAL 

OANANG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
CVER 20 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI Il TO 10 
Ie TO 15 
15 TC 20 

eYER 20 
TOUL 

3 

:3 

2 

2 

PACE 11 

2 

Z 

1 
2 

3 

6 

6 

TOTAL CASUALTtES 
fRIENDLY ENEI'IY 

2 
2 

2 
1 
3 

3 
3 
6 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIALRECAP
OF

COMPANY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
CF

26
AUG

THRU
C1

SEP
1966

TOTAL
WITH

AND
TOTAL

ACTIONS
S/D

WITHOUT
CONTACT

CLR

DAY
NITE

TOT
NITE

TOT
DAY

DAY
NITE

TCT
PHU

BAI
29

11
18

11
23

12
6

CANANG
6

12
4

8
5

3
2

7
CHU

LAI
1

6
41

15
26

14
28

14
13

12
TOTAL

1

TOT
ACT

W/CONT
S/D

CLR
WITH

CONTACT

DAY
NITE

TOT
NITE

TOT
DAY

NITE
TOT

DAY
PHU

DAI
1

2
3

1
2

1
1

DANANG
1

2
2

4
2

2
2

CMU
LAI

2
7

4
3

1
4

3
3

TOTAL
3

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
ACTION

BY
TYPE

ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

CAS
WPNS

CPTD
ENEMY

FRIENDLY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENCLAVE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

VCC
VCS

IW
CS

KIA
MIA

WIA
IW

CS
KIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
KIA

WIA
MIA

ACT

CLR
PHU

BAI
S/C

TOTAL

CLR
CANANG

1
2

1
2

S/O
1

2
1

2
TOTAL

3
2

1
1

2
2

CLR
CHW

LAI
3

1
1

3
S/O

3
6

1
1

5
3

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
COMPANY

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATION

TOTAL
NNW

WWW
WSW

SSW
SSE

ESE
ENE

NNE
DIST

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
FR

1000
M

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

DANANG
0

TO
10

1
2

1
2

10
TO

15

15
TO

20
CVER

20
1

2
1

2
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
1

1
IC

TO
15

2
6

1
3

1
3

15
TC

20
CVER

20
3

6
1

3
1

3
1

TOTAL

PAGE11
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TOT_t WIT~ ANC WIT~CUT [CNTAtT 

ENCLAVE 
P"~ SAl 
OANUIe; 
CHU LA I 

TCTAL 
CLR SIC ACT leN 

1 1 
I 1 

... ',.,.- -- .... ---.. . 

TeTAl WIT~ CCNTACY 
TUTU 

ENCLAVE ClR SID ACTICN 
PI'U eAI 
CANANG 
CI"U LAI 

TCTAL 
RESl)LTS CF eATTALICN ACTIC~S BY TYPE ACTICN 

ENCLAVE TYPE 
ACT 

p,",u SAl ClII 
SID 

TOTAL 

DANING ClII 
SIll 

TOTAL 

CMU LAI Cllt 
SID 

TOTAL 

FRIENDLY CAS ENEMY CAS 
KIA WIA "'I! KIA vee 

WPNS CPTD 
ves Iw cs 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
FRIEI'ClY ENEI'Y 

CASlI'LTIES lteSULTING FRO~ eATTALION ACTIONS 8Y LOCATION 

CIST !tiNE ENE ESt: sse ssw wsw WNW "N\j 
1000 ~ Fit EN Fit EN Fit EN fit EN Fit EN Fit EN Fit EN FR EN 

PMU BAI 0 TC 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

CYER 20 
TOTAL 

OANANC 0 TO 10 
10 TC IS 
15 TO 20 

eVER 20 
TOTAL 

CHU LAI 0 TO 10 
Ie TO 15 
15 TO 20 
eYEII 20 

TOTAL 

PAGE 12 

TOllL 
Fit EN 
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NFIDENTIAL
RECAP

OF
BATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

TOTAL
WITH

ANC
WITHCUT

CONTACT
TOTAL

WITH
CONTACT

TOTAL
TOTAL

ENCLAVE
CLR

S/C
ACTION

ENCLAVE
CLR

S/D
ACTION

PHU
BAI

PHU
BAI

DANANG
CANANG

CHU
LAI

1
1

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
1

1

RESULTS
CF

BATTALICN
ACTIONS

BY
TYPE

ACTION

ENCLAVE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
CS

FRIENDLY
ENEPY

IW

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR
S/C

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATION

CIST
NNE

ENE
SSE

ESE
SSW

WSW
NNW

TOTAL
WNW

1000
M

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TC

10

10
TC

15

15
TO

20
CVER

20

TOTAL

DANANG
0

TO
10

10
TC

15

15
TO

20
CVER

20
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10

10
TC

15

15
TO

20

CVER
20

TOTAL



0 • t'!'J 
~ 
r 
> 
rJ'.J 
rJ'.J 

~ 
"'" t'!'J 
0 

e 

••• 

'" - -- '''---'' . -:."'-"--- ,~ 

CONFIDENTIAL 
CO~PANV ANC 6ATTAlICN INF~NTRY ACTICNS ~IT~ CONTACT FCR T~E WEEK CF 26 AUG TH~U 01 SEP 1?~6 BY A~NUlUS SEeTeR 

CC~PANY 

o TC Ie 
ClR 

CA HG 

PI'\; 8AI 
NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS~ 
IIS~ 
WNII 
NNII 

TOTAL 

VANANG 
NNE 
ENE 
~s~ 
SSE 
SS\! 
IISW 
IINII 
NNW 

TOTAL 

eMU LAI 
NNE 
ENE 

'ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
liS II 
WNW 
NNII 

TOUl 

K-l', 

INFANTRY ACTIONS 

10 TO 15 
SID CLR SIC 

C~ NG CA NG CA NG 

2 

1 S TO 20 
ClR SIC 

CA NG C~ NG 

2 

2 

RATTALro~ INFANTRY ACTIONS 
CISTANCE IN ICOO ~ETERS 
eVER 20 0 TO 10 10 TO IS. 15 TO 20 aVER 20 

CLR SID TOT ClR SID ClR SID CLR 510 ClR S/O TOT 
CA NG CA NG ACT c~ NG OA HG CA ~G CA NG CA NG CA NG CA NG CA NG ACT 

PACE 13 

2 
2 

z 

. ''-,.. ~. ,~, ~ 

~,,~~~},~,,~ >J~~~:'.~~'~:~~:':::' ~~;. ,,~~,,'~~:~~ ,,' . ::';~~~=t$~~: " '" 
" 

" 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
COMPANY

AND
BATTALICN

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FCR
THE

WEEK
CF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BATTALION

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

0
TC

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
CVER

20
0

TO
10

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

CLR
S/C

CLR
S/C

CLR
S/C

CLR
S/D

TOT
S/D

CLR
CLR

S/D
CLR

S/D
TOT

CLR
S/D

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

CA
NG

ACT
CA

NG
DA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
ACT

PHU
BAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW

1
1

2
WSW

1
1

2
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
2

1
1

4

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE
ESE

I
1

SSE
SSW

1
1

WSW
WNW

2
2

NNW
TOTAL

1
1

2
4

PAGE
13
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CONfIDENTIAL 
. RECONNAISSANce ~ATTAlION AClleNS FeR T~E WEfK OF 2b AUG THRU 01 SEP Iq66 

All ACTIONS WItH ANC WITHouT ceNTICT 

SQUAe SIZE ACTIONS 
SS T!lS ~ECON AM~ 

tA t.G tA NG eA 
PHil BAI 4 4 14 12 
CANANG 1 7 
CHU LAI 12 12 
OTtlER 
TOTAL 5 ?3 31 

OAY ACTIONS WITH CCNTACT 

SQUAO PUIlOO,," 
REC 'I'e REe ."9 

PHU IIAI 1 
OAttANG 1 1 
CHU lAl 1 2 
OTHER 5 
ToTAL 3 8 

N1~f _CTIONS WITH-CONTACT 

PHU 8A1 
OMlA~ 
eHU lAi 
OTHER 
TOTAL 

TOUl NO 
CONUCT 
ACTIONS 3 8 

S ITHGS 
NG eA NG 

7 

7 

(C"PAtn 
REe .fIIB 

BN· 
REC 

PLATOON SIze ACTIO~S CO~PANY SIZE ACTIONS 
S5 T~S 

o~ NG 

13 10 

13 10 

TOT 
ACT 

1 
2 
3 
5 

11 

11 

RECON A~B S ITNGS S S T,.S ~ECC'" AM~ S ITNGS 
CA NO 1:4 NG eA NG CA NG CI NG CA NG CA NG 

5 5 
18 H Ie 1 
21 Ie 20 6 5 

~~ 41 18 21 6 5 

CASUALTIES 
FRIENClY ENE"V WPNS (PTO 

KIA WIA ~IA ToT klA vee ves TOT IW C2 
11 11 

6 
5 

22 

22 

6 
6 

23 

23 

• ALL eaTTallON SIZE ACTIONS ARE lISTED UNO~R CAY AtTION CATEGORY 

PACE lit 

, .. " 

8~ sIze ACTIONS 
55 lM5 REeCH SITNGS 

.. 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECONNAISSANCE

BATTALION
ACTIONS

FCR
THE

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

BN
SIZE

ACTIONS
COMPANY

SIZE
ACTIONS

PLAYCON
SIZE

ACTIONS
SIZE

ACTIONS
SQUAC

SS
TMS

RECON
AMB

SITNGS
SS

TMS
RECCN

SITNGS
SITNGS

AMB
RECON

SS
YMS

SITNGS
SS

TMS
AMB

RECON
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
NG

CA
NG

CA
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
DA

NG
CA

NG
5

5
14

12
PHU

BAI
4

4
1

18
18

18
7

7
7

1
DANANG

6
5

20
18

21
10

13
CHU

LAI
12

1
12

1
OTHER

6
5

21
18

44
41

13
10

7
1

TOTAL
31

5
5

33

DAY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

CASUALTIES
WPNS

CPTO
ENEMY

FRIENDLY
TOT

8N*
COMPANY

PLATOON
SQUAD

C2
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
IW

TOT
K1A

WIA
MIA

ACT
REC

REC
AMB

AMB
REC

AMB
REC

11
11

1
1

PHU
BAI

2
1

1
DAMANG

6
6

3
CHU

LAI
2

1
6

1
5

5
5

OTHER
23

22
1

11
8

TOTAL
3

NIGHT
ACTIONS

WITH-CONTACT

PHU
BAI

DAMANG
CHU

LAI
OTHER
TOTAL

TOTAL
NO

CONTACT
23

1
22

11
8

3
ACTIONSALL

BATTALION
SIZE

ACTIONS
ARE

LISTED
UNDER

DAY
ACTION

CATEGORY
*

PAGE
14
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REeOH 8ATTAlICN (CNTACT ACTIONS IN TAORS BY ANNULUS SECTOR FOR THE WEEK OF 26 $UC TH~U 01 SEP lq6b 

I'''\) 5A I NNE 
HE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSw 
WNW 
N~II 

TOUl 

DANANG NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
WSII 
WNW 
NIIIW 

TOUL 

eHU lAl NIilE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SS" 
"Sw 
WNII 
NNW 

'TeTAl 

0-10 000 ~ETERS 
RECCN ."BUSH 
eft NG CA NG 

10-15 000 ~fTERS 15-20 000 METERS 
RECCH A~euSH REtOH A~BUSH 
eA NG eA NG CA NG OA Nr, 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM RECON eN ACTIONS IN TACR 8Y ANNULUS SEctOR 

OIST 
1000 III 

PH\) eAI 0 TO 10 
10 to 15 
IS TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOUl 

OANANG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OvER 20 

TOTAL 

CHU lAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOTAL 

.. _ .... 

NNE 
FR EN 

-- ENE 
FR EN 

ESE 
FR EN 

SSE 
FR EN 

SSW 
FR EN 

wsw 
FR EN 

.''>. 1·' .. '; .~ 

• -:"I<!' .• :~~':' ~ . :',~:#f!:,~j:,:,,~ ~~~:',~-·~·\::~ft:~·:·i-::~: ~:.'" .. ~--.:.':;~~:' .~. ~ O:~~~:~:::.T4~~:" .. 
. ~.1 

OVER 20 000 METERS 
RECON AMBUSH 
CA NG CA NG 

WN" 
FR EN 

NNII 
FR EN 

-- ... -----

TOTAL 
FR EN 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
RECON

BATTALICN
CONTACT

ACTIONS
IN

TAORS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

0-10
000

METERS
10-15

000
METERS

15-20
000

METERS
CVER

20
000

METERS
RECCN

AMBUSH
RECON

RECON
AMBUSH

AMBUSH
RECON

AMBUSH
NG

CA
CA

NG
CA

NG
CA

NG
DA

CA
NG

CA
NG

NG
NG

DA
PHU

BAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
MNW
NNW

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
RECON

BN
ACTIONS

IN
TACR

BY
ANNULUS

SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSE
SSW

WSW
WNW

NNW
TOTAL

1000
M

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

0
TO

10
DANANG

10
TO

15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

CHU
LAT

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TC

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

PAGE
15
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SPECIAL CPERATICNS III ~AF I SlF FCR T~E WEf~ CF 26 _UG l~RU 01 SEP lq66 

(NCL CPERATlCN SIZE TYPE eC~PS/A~EA TIC T ICnL FRI~NOlY U~IT~ 

onES NA~E CCORDIr.AlE C~CRS LS~C RV~ CT~EP 

04JlJl ~'CCN ~N SEAR(~ I C(RPS C~CR nl< 3/~ 
CONT INteR I~ ANC 'UANG N~~ ~ARI~ES 

REPCRT CESTR(Y AT 9751 

FRIENCLY CATA ENE~Y CATA 
"ELC ATTACK SCRT EN"Y ~P~S ePTO 
SCRf USI'C CTHR KIA ~I& MIA NPl S TR KIA vee ves veD Iwe c~c 

41 13 62 R-20 280 2 31 be 
ye 

liN 

INel OPERATION SIZE TYPE CCRPS/AREA TACTICAL FRIENDLY UNUS 
CUES NA!'E eCORCUIATE CfIICRS CSMC RVN CTHR 

20AUG AlLEGI+- ei'l se'RC~ I CORPS tMOR 213 213 
29AUG ENY AND QUANG HAM !'ARINES 

FINAL DESTRCY AT 8161 
REPORT 

FRIENClY DATA ENEI'Y OUA 
HELO ATTACK SORT ENM" IIPHS C.PTC 

C SORT US~C OTHR KIA lilA MIA Nel STR KU vet vcs ven IIIC elle 
t"'l • 6 7 59 UNI( 113 C 
~ t"'l 
t"' ~ 

> r 
rJ1 > 
rJ1 rJ1 ... INCl OPERATION SIZe TYPE CORPS/AREA TACTICAL FRIENDLY UNITS rJ1 
." a_TES III~E CCORCINATE C"'ORS US"'C R¥N OTHER ... 
t;i "I"j 

03100 PItAIIIIE REGT SEARCI' I CORPS CMOR 4T~ 214.1/4 t;l C CONT INTERI" '"0 QUANG lRI IIARINES 3/121-/ C 
REPORT VESTROY YC 1258 Zll'-I 

e FRIENClY cu. ENEII't' CAU 
"ELO atTACK SORT ENI'Y NPNS CPTO 
SORT USMC eTMR KIA WI' "II Net STR KIA vec ¥tS YCO JIIC clle 

593 32 140 POSS 219 2 68 
REAR 
324B 
DIY 

.. , PAGE 16 
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SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
111

MAF
/

SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

UNITS
FRIENDLY

TACTICAL
CCRPS/AREA

TYPE
CPERATION

SIZE
INCL

CTHEP
RVN

LSMC
CMCRS

CCORDINATE
NAME

DATES

CMCR
9TH

3/9
I
CCRPS

SEARCH
MACCN

PN
04JUL

MARINES
CUANG

NAM
AND

INTERIM
CONT

AT
9751

CESTROY
REPORT

ENEMY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

WPNS
CPTC

ENPY
ATTACK

SCRT
HELC

IWC
CWC

VCC
VCS

VCD
KIA

STR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NPL
USMC

CTHR
SORT

31
68

2
280

R-20
62

13
41

VCRN

UNITS
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
CCRPS/AREA

TYPE
OPERATION

SIZE
INCL

CIFER
RVN

USMC
CMORS

CCORDINATE
NAME

DATES

2/3
CMOR

2/3
I
CORPS

SEARCH
BN

ALLEGH-
20AUG

MARINES
QUANG

NAM
AND

ENY
29AUG

AT
8161

DESIRCY
FINAL
REPORT

ENEMY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

WPNS
CPTC

ENMY
ATTACK

SORT
HELO

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

STR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
USMC

OTHR
SORT

113
UNK

59
7

6

UNITS
FRIENDLY

TACTICAL
CORPS/AREA

TYPE
INCL

OPERATION
SIZE

RVN
OTHER

USMC
CMORS

COORDINATE
NAME

DATES

2/4,1/4
CMDR

4TH
I
CORPS

SEARCH
PRAIRIE

REGT
03AUG

3/12/-/
MARINES

QUANG
FRI

AND
INTERIM

CONT
2/7/-1

YC
1258

DESTROY
REPORT

ENEPY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

WPNS
CPTO

ENMY
ATTACK

SORT
HELO

IWC
CWC

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

STR
WIA

MIA
NBL

KIA
USMC

OTHR
SORT

68
2

219
POSS

32
140

593
REAR
324B
DIY

16
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$peCUl CPt:R'T1C~S II I "'AF I SlF FC~ T~E WEE~ CF 2~ AUr, T~PU 01 StP lqbb 

tt.Cl CPERATlCN SIZE TYPE eCRPS/AREA UCllOL F~IENDlY UNIT~ 
OATeS N,l"e eCORe INhTE CHDRS Ls~e ~v~ CT~<~ ,.,,-., 
BAUG PClE- eN ClEAR- I CCRPS Ci"DR 2~C 1ST ~'" 
CONT STU ING QUANG NGAI RC~ /lAR ZC KIIC 

I~TERI!' PS 6)90 eCE peE 

FRIENDLY CAU E~EIIY CAU 
IlElD ATTACK seRT EN"Y WPNS (PTG 
seRT USi"C CTf'~ KIA WIA ~IA NH STR KIA vee yes veo Ille clIe 

UI(K ] 

INCl CPERATION SHE TYPe CCRI'S/AREA UtTItAl FRIENDLY UNITS 
DATES N""E (CORCINAl!: C"CIIS US"'t RVN CT~ER 

2UUG TOLEDO TF SEARC~ [[I CORPS CG II BLl bUST. TF 

29AUG FIlIAL AND p,",uot TUY FIeLD 1126 173 A[R 
REPORT OESTRCY YS 4767 FORCE V 111/13 BCRNE 

lO71lTRY !III [Glt 
2112 

H""-363 

0 • FRIENDLY DolT A ENE'" C"TA 0 
~ HELO ATueK SORT EN"Y "'PNS (PTO ~ 
(j SORT US"C OTHR KIA wu ,,1.1 NBl STR KIA vec ves veo IWC eve (j 
r- 3 22 5T .. 2 18 r' 
> > 
'JJ DIV 'JJ 
'JJ 274 'JJ .... "'" "'!l RCT "'I"J .... "'" t:'l INCl OPERATION SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA TlCTlCAl FRIENDLY UNITS ~ 
0 DUES NA"E CCORIlINATE e"ORS lis"e R'IIN (TIlER C 

27AUG JACKSOfil REGt SEARe., I CORPS e"OR 7TH 3/5/-/ 3/4,215 30 Al!-e 29AUC; FINAL AND QUANG NAGI "IR INES 3171-/ 1/""P( TRAC -
REPORT OESTRC' 85 5190 JIll/-I 37TII tl1ST 

"/4/11 RNGR ENGRBN 
BllST RESEll V C/lST 

REtCN SP8N 

FRiENOL l CI TA Et~EI!Y cnl 
HElO ITT"(K SORT EN"Y "'PHS CPTO 
SORT US!'C OTMR lilA wtll "1" N!)l STR KIA vee ves VCO IIiC ttlC 

34 1 '3 10 
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SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

MAF
/

SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CCRPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORCINATE
CMORS

OTHER
USMC

RVA

23AUG
POLE-

BN
CLEAR-

I
CCRPS

CMDR
2NC

1ST
EN

CONT
STAR

ING
QUANG

NGAI
RCK

MAR
2C

KMC
INTERIM

PS
6390

PCE
8CE

FRIENDLY
CATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SCRT
WPNS

CPTC
ENMY

SORT
USMC

CTHR
WIA

KIA
MIA

VCC
VCS

VCD
STR

NBL
CWC

IWC
KIA

3
UNK

OPERATION
SIZE

INCL
CCRPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORCINATE
CMCRS

OTHER
USMC

RVN

24AUG
TOLEDO

TF
SEARCH

III
CORPS

CG
11

BLT
AUST.TF

29AUG
FINAL

AND
PHUCC

TUY
FIELD

173
AIR

1/26
REPORT

DESIRCY
YS

4767
FORCE

y
A/1/13

BCRNE
1078TRY

ARIGAC
2/12

HMM-363

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEPY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

OTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
SORT

USMC
STR

IWC
CWC

VCS
KIA

VCD
VCC

22
3

5TH
2

18

DIV
274RGT

OPERATION
SIZE

INCL
CORPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

CCORDINATE
CMDRS

OTHER
RVN

USMC

SEARCH
JACKSON

27AUG
REGT

1
CORPS

CMCA
7TH

3/51-1
3/4,2/5

30
AM-

FINAL
29AUG

AND
QUANG

NAGI
3/71-1

MARINES
1/4APC

TRAC
-

DESTROY
REPORT

85
5190

3/11/-/
37TH

C/1ST
-

M/4/11
RNGR

ENGRBN
8/1ST

RESERV
C/1ST

RECCN
SPBN

FRIENDLY
CATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

USMC
SORT

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

OTHR
KIA

VCC
VCS

VCD
STR

INC
CWC

34
1

10
3
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SPECIAL CPER.TleNS III "AF 1 SLF FeR TI'E ~HK CF 2t AUG THR1,. 01 SEP lq66 

INel CPERATIC~ 

CATES NAJIIE 

Z6A\JG PAIINEE 
CC~T IHEPI" 

REPCAT 

SIZE TVPE CC~PS/AREh 

ccc~c INAtE 

eN SEAPC~ I CCPPS 
ANO Tt-UA T"IEN 
CESTRC~ 2C 15CC 

FRIENCLV CAU 
~ELO ATTACK S~RT 

HeTlcal F~IFNCl~ 

C~CRS LS~C 

C~CP 4T~ 3/4 
~ARINES AnAT~~ 

3CE~GR-

30SP8N 
1/)112 

SORT US~C eTMR KIA WIA ~IA N~l 
EN"V 

STR 
U~~ 4 Ie 
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CONFIDENTIAL
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

MAF
/

SLF
FCR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

UNITS
CCRPS/AREA

TACTICAL
FRIENDLY

OTHER
CATES

COORDINATE
NAME

RVN
LSMC

CMCRS

26AUG
BN

SEARCH
PAWNEE

I
CCRPS

CMCR
4TH

3/4
CONT

THUA
THIEN

INTERIM
MARINES

AND
B/3ATBN

CESTRCY
REPORT

2C
15CC

3DENGR-
3DSPBN
1/3/12

ENEMY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SCRT
WPNS

CPTC
ENNY

SCRT
USFC

CTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
KIA

VCC
VCS

VCD
IWC

CWC
STR

IC
UNK

8
4
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ARTILLERY OPERATICNS FOR THE ~EEK OF 26 AUG THRU 01 SEP 1966 

ENCLAVE TYPE ces UNOIl 1-1/1 TOTAL fIiIAF RVN OTH I-IE ill OTH 

~PN 
PHU BAI 155 G 3 1 31 35 3') 64 6 7 

155 H 12 116 128 128 433 2 1t1 

105 H 55 8 313 376 376 101'+ 32 303 

107 HT 
81N G 1 1 1 1 

TOUL 71 9 460 540 540 1512 40 351 

CANANG 155 G 3 75 78 18 106 6 

155 H 16 1 340 351 351 818 18 15 

105 H 67 63 874 1004 1004 3310 164 284 
107 !-IT 1 40 41 41 116 3 

SIN G 19 19 19 19 
TOTAL 87 64 1348 1499 1499 4429 185 305 

C • eHU LAI 155 G 6 19 25 5 16 It 189 6 14 
t"l 

C 
(j 155 H 41 2 253 296 231 21 44 2320 153 16 M 

~ 105 H '51 11 66 128 31 17 20 1450 56 354 (j 

'J). 101 HT 10 18 36 64 64 535 13 19 ~ 
'J). SIN G 4 4 8 1 6 1 87 
.... 

'J). 

""l TOTAL 112 31 378 521 332 120 69 4581 228 't03 
'J). 

t;i 
"'" "'1"1 

C TOT ALL ENCL 270 104 2186 2560 2371 120 69 10522 453 1059 t;J 
C 

e 

.0' 
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ARTILLERY
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

OTH
ILL

HE
OTH

RVN
MAF

TOTAL
H/1

UNCB
ces

ENCLAVE
TYPE
WPN

7
6

64
35

35
31

1
3

155
G

PHU
BAI

41
2

433
128

128
116

12
155

H
303

32
1014

376
376

313
8

55
105

H
107

HT
1

1
1

1
8IN

G
351

40
1512

540
540

460
9

71
TOTAL

6
106

78
78

75
3

155
G

CANANG
15

18
878

357
357

340
1

16
155

H
284

164
3310

1004
1004

874
63

67
105

H
3

116
41

41
40

1
107

HT
19

19
19

19
8IN

G
305

185
4429

1499
1499

1348
64

87
TOTAL

14
6

189
4

16
5

25
19

6
155

G
CHU

LAI
16

153
2320

44
21

231
296

253
2

41
155

H
354

56
1450

20
77

31
128

66
11

51
105

H
19

13
535

64
64

36
18

10
107

HT
87

1
6

1
8

4
4

8IN
G

403
228

4581
69

120
332

521
378

31
112

TOTAL

453
1059

10522
69

120
2371

2560
2186

104
270

TOT
ALL

ENCL
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17

CONFIDENTIAL



....... _-- "._" -- ' ... ~ . ...... -.... 

CONFIDENTIAL 
III ~'F AIR CPER'lleNS FCR WEEK Cf 26 AUG T~R~ 01 SEP 1966 

SO~TH VIETNA~ SCRTIE SU~~'RY 

ToICTlC_t STRIKE AIR CEfENH OTI-ER RfCAP 

TYPE NO NUI'SER Cf SORTIES TCT TOT CNXioX G~C T('T TCT SCQT FLT CC"'~AT OPERATL MAF (Jf~ 

AlC A/C CAS CAS ESC Ie SRT TSK SA TG AlR AAC CAP S('~ TRN wNl CT~ SC~ RATE I'IRS LST O~G lST OfiliG SPT SPT 
-H- 67 59 335 84 10 488 S16 4 2 7 II 50~ l.e6 1,63 1 407 101 

Fit 41 63 149 28 30 270 385 5 4 2 4 9 2~5 c.qq 359 283 2 
-Fs.-13 6 --,'8 57 9 llC 166 3 7 121 1.~3 149 121 

TOi. '121 1211 522 169 "9 B68 1067 12 " 16 24 914 1.0R 1171 811 103 
O_DN_NCE eXPENCEO OES1RUCTICN,cA~AGe 

• TTP' 1IDI'8S BT SIZE NAPAU' TeNS TONS VC K8A STRUCTR SA~PANS 

- A/C-250 500 1000- ·~ooo -500 1000 CAD He/SOR RCKTS ~SlE 20 1''' PRoe CES CAPO CES [AI' 
A4 1371 320 64 52 293 .60 704 5294 5 111 50 2 4 
Fit 1335 U1 ~o 197 281 1.04 674 1850 23 eo 44 
FII 17" 18 10 58 2 '10 .B2 4950 2 17 32 
Tan. Z8110 519 '50 58 261 5" 664 .76 1378 1209 .. 30 208 126 2 4 

PMOTO AHO RECCH 

.. T'I'pt- NO 'Irs P~C ROFI TOT son FLT COl'8AT OPERATL IIAf OT" .. 
A/C lIC REC REe ElEC TRN liNT OTH SOR RATE !'RS lST O"G LST OMG SPT SPT 
IIFSA 6 39 :3 42 1.CO 71 42 

.-u1CJ8 6 i! 2 • cor; 3 1 ., 
C • AIRlIFT AND SPKI'L ItlSSION C 
t"'l • ....... ''0 OOflI~T • lOG(.ST P6Y IIR TOT SORT FLT NO TONS Ctll!!AT OPNL t"'l 
~ iJ/C AlC TRP CAR TRP CAR FlR en WAR RFL TRN I'NT OTH SRT UTe HRS PAX CARGC lST DAM LST CAM ~ 
t"' "tUl 5 11 4 18 T 1 42 85 2.43 73 1042 11 r 
> Cl,JO ~ 53 28 84 30 1'1 214 .19 CJ3 5"12 583 > 
'J1 ,':"Mll 8 64 32 102 n 42 19 Z9'l 5.34 166 6454 bOO 'J1 
'J1 'J1 .... 

, "EUCOl'TEIIS 
.... 

"!'l "fl 
t;; 

ARIIED COMIIAT CO"SAT LOGIST LOGIST COl'''AND SEARCI' PSY CaSL TV TAC Ale t;l 
C TfpE "0 HELO TRP CAR CARGe TRp CM CARGO CONTRCL RESCIIE WARFARE E~AC RECCN TACIAI RECOYRY SORT SUPORT C 

'Aft lte SO. TSIt SOR lSI( SCR TSIt SOR TSIC SOR lSK SOR lSI( SCR TSK SOli TSK SOR TSI( SOR TSK SOR TSK SOR TSI( "AF OTHER 
'tIM'4 111 13 8 1240 4"16 661 2C2 543 205 IDe! 301 2 I 8 3 6H 240 le6 ]0 "434 1"16 e ~" .. 41 13425 95 20 15 1 126 16 39 lit 5 5 218 249 
:U"1I 42 647 241 4 2 81 16 10 4 115 49 51 24 llU 43 
(M,7 8 16 5 12 7 25 16 94 46 157 

""rill 208 .,60 24"1 13"lO526 768 22"1 587 U"·1~08 J63 83 17 8 3 693 2~8 226 84 51 24 5922 1088 .. 
UAIIIIIG 1111 liT AOl"I" CTHER TeTL TOTL FLT ~O TONS NO CAS ORO EXP~O ~t 1<8' STRUCTR SAMPANS CO"8AT Opltl 
SOli lSI( SOli TSI( SOli TSI( SOIt TSI( S(lU TASI( HRS PAX CARGO EIIAC RCKT "GUN PRes DES O"G DES DIIG LST DI'G lST DIIC' 

o UII).\ 4 2 62 40 169 209 90 28 5230 1765 1416 6101 427 416 22"0 10 
""tM6 6 6 25 25 22 10 "67 122 191 eea 155 27 

UIIlt! It " 238 76 6 2 1156 418 458 512 20 270 4sceo .,. '(Mil 10 lO 157 @4 74 211 64 15C 
TOn 10 8 101 79 1029 295 96 30 7010 23e9 2139 7712 646 523 270 ~739C 11 
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111

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FCR

WEEK
CF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

SOUTH
VIETNAM

SCRT1E
SUMPARY

TACTICAL
STRIKE

OTHER
AIR

DEFENSE
RECAP

TYPE
NO

NUMBER
CF

SORTIES
TCT

TOT
CNXWX

GAC
TCT

TCT
SCRT

FLT
COMBAT

OPERATL
MAF

OTH
A/C

A/C
CAS

SRT
CAS

ESC
1C

TSK
TG

ALR
BA

MNT
AAC

CAP
CTN

TRN
SCR

SCR
SPT

RATE
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
HRS

SPT
67

59
335

84
A4

10
516

488
4

508
7

11
1.08

2
407

101
1

663
F4

149
41

63
28

270
30

385
5

0.99
285

4
2

9
359

4
1

283
2

13
57

6
38

9
110

166
3

1.33
121

149
7

121
4

TOT
121

128
522

169
868

49
1067

12
18

24
1.08

914
4

4
1171

1
811

103
1

ORDNANCE
EXPENCED

DESTRUCTICN/CAMAGE

TYPE
BONBS

BY
SIZE

TONS
TCNS

NAPALM
VC

KBA
STRUCTR

SAMPANS
250

500
1000

-500
2000

TAC/SOR
RCKTS

*SLE
1000

ORD
20

MM
PROB

CES
CAM

CES
CAM

-
1371

A4
320

704
52

293
5294

64
5

.60
111

50
2

4
F4

1335
181

1.04
674

281
1850

40
197

23
80

44
174

F8
58

10
18

90
4950

32
17

2
.82

2
519

TOTL
2880

58
54

50
1378

261
208

126
12094

30
664

.76
2

4

PHOTO
AND

RECCN

PHC
NO

VIS
TYPE

FLT
RDF

SORT
COMBAT

OPERATL
MAF

TOT
GTH

A/C
A/C

SPT
MNT

REC
ELEC

TRN
MRS

RATE
LST

DMG
OTH

LST
DMG

REC
SPT

SOR
RFBA

71
42

1.00
39

42
3

6
EF108

6
.05

3
2

Z
1

1
1

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSION

COMBAT
NO

LOGIST
SORT

AIR
PSY

FLT
TOT

NO
TONS

OPNL
COMBAT

A/C
TRP

CAR
CAR

A/C
FLR

CFL
MNT

TRP
SRT

OTH
RFL

RATE
TRN

PAX
HRS

WAR
CARGC

LST
DAM

LST
CAN

117
5

7
11

85
73

18
2.43

1042
4

42
17

1

C130
53

19
3

214
28

93
5412

.19
583

30
84

1

TETL
37

42
32

102
1

6
19

299
166

5.34
64

6454
600

1

1
HELICOPTERS

COMPAND
COMBAT

PSY
ARMED

LOGIST
LOGIST

COMBAT
SEARCH

CASLTY
TAC

A/C
TYPE

TRP
CAR

TRP
CAR

CONTROL
HELO

WARFARE
NO

RESCUE
CARGO

TAC/A/
EVAC

CARGO
SORT

SUPORT
RECCN

RECOVRY
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
MAF

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

OTHER
UN34

117
543

205
1088

8
1240

496
301

661
2C2

2
1

8
644

240
3

796
106

30
13

4434
CH40

41
15

1
134

25
95

20
39

126
5

14
16

5
218

249
UHIE

42
647

241
61

16
51

10
1113

4
24

49
115

4
43

2
CH37

8
5

12
7

94
25

16
46

157
16

TOIL
208

17
660

249
1390

587
224-1308

363
768

229
83

3
526

693
258

226
84

51
24

5922
1088

8

A
TCTL

TOTL
NO

FLT
TRAINING

MAINT
TONS

NC
CAS

ORD
EXPND

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
SAMPANS

COMBAT
DPNL

OTHER
ACMIN

SORT
TASK

SOR
TSK

SOR
TSK

HRS
EVAC

SOR
TSK

CARGO
SOR

TSK
RCKT

PAX
MUG

PRCB
DMG

DES
DES

DMG
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
1765

2240
1416

5230
476

6101
769

209
40

62
427

90
28

2
UM34

10
4

122
27

191
CH46

25
10

25
155

22
888

467
6

6
512

2
1156

418
270

45000
458

20
76

238
UNIE

4
4

6
1

74
157

84
211

CH37
10

64
10

15C
7712

2139
30

7010
2389

8
101

79
1029

295
523

270
47390

TOTL
96

646
10

11
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111 ~.F A,R CPER.lICNS FeR THE ~EEK O~ 2b AUr, T~Rt 01 SfP IG6~ 

OUT OF CCUNUY SU""ARY 

NORTI' "IETN"~ 

COIII'AT 
TYPE FL~ .IR~ RES flT 

. A/C STK SUP REC CAP CAP t-RS 
A4 ,/1 " 12~ 
f4 67 1e 

- FII- 18 n 
ItFU 
EF10 
Cln 
C130 
TOTl 176 4 2<2 

lOAS 
COllin 

-TY~ fllC ,I." IIfS Fl T 
. "C ·--STIC SUP REC CAP ~AP ~RS .. 

f4 
• .... 11-

.FIII 
EFtO 
C1l1 
CllO 
TOTl 

U'llIZlTION S~'.' 

"'E IIC TOfl FU CO"BAT 
Ale lie SQ.T HRS lST CIIG 
14 67 603 1116 
FIt 41 352 435 
Fa II 139 172 
R"'l 6 42 71 

• EFIO- 6 43 98 2 
Cln 5 " 73 
CUO 3 214 93 1 

.. TOT~ 141 1471 1728 . ~ 

• "P! 110 TOll TiiTL -FL" 
Ale lIe SORf TASK HItS 

'''''''-117 5230 B65 1~16 
Ct146 41 467 122 191 
""IE 42 llSfl 418 458 

-(""- II 151 ~'4 14 
TOTll 201 7010 2389 2139 

aIR SUPPO.T .Aoa. TElli 
IIUfI NO ./C CONTIOLLEO 

ENCLAVE I'S" 14 F4 Fe OTt1 
- PHU 811! 34 80· 44 - 12 

OINllIC 16 14 3 1 
CHUlil 69 63 6 
Of" 17 12 5 
TOlll 136 157 65 18 

CO~MT S~PPCRT 

EC~ ~IR HT 
REe EC~ ELN UN ~Fl crl' MRS 

3'1 2 95 

3'/ 2 95 

CC~8AT SUPPORT 
EC~ IIR FLT 

REC eCM ELN ElN RFL Cf" ~RS 

CPNl ~R' 
lST O"'G Rue 

1 1.2'i 
1.2~ 
1.5~ 

l.ee 
1.0. 
2.4~ 
0.19 
1.5C 

CO".T OPNl son TASK 
LSl O"'G lST Ol'G RATE RATE 

10 6.39 2.16 
1.63 .43 
3.93 1.42 
Z.AO 1.50 

11 ~.~I 1.6" 

TOT 
136 

18 
6'1 
iT 

240 
paGE 19 

Q. •• , '<'-',. • ~. -.~. • 

, .. ~~~::,:~.: ..... ~~~~.#~.~.~ ~r~:.::~::~;:~:;~~:·:~·~~" .. :l'~~<~:" .. ~ :~~~~:zt~~: 

-- .:,.. .. _._-
~ 

QtCAP 
CNX ~X G~C TeT CU~8U uP"IL rclliS TCN~I 
PA TG ~LH SOR UT D!o!G lST O~G ORC ClOsseR RCKT 

4 '15 102 1.01 lob 

" 67 e3 I.H 2100 
18 24 1.B 11 

,co 
41 7 .co 

.co 

.cc 
4 5 221 2 20'1 ,95 297 

RECAP 
CNX ~x GRO TOT CO"SIT OP~L TONS 10N~1 
~A TG ALR seA LST DMG LST C~G ORO CIIIISOR RCICT 

.00 

.00 

.co 

.00 

.co 
.00 
.00 
.00 

SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FCR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
TERL

01
SEP

1966

OUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMPARY

NORTH
VIETNAMCOPPAT

COMBAT
SUPPORT

RECAP
TYPE

FLK
ARM

RES
FLT

ECM
AIR

FLT
CNX

bX
GRC

TCT
CUMBAT

TCNS
UPNL

TCNS/
A/C

STX
SUP

REC
CAP

CAP
HRS

REC
ECM

ELN
ELN

RFL
CTH

PA
TG

HRS
SCR

ALK
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
ORC

CMBSCR
RCKT

A4
91

4
123

95
4

102
1.07

46
F4

67
76

67
4

83
1.24

240
F8-

18
23

18
1.33

11
24

RF8A
.00

EF10
39

2
95

1
41

?
.00

C117
.00

C130
.CC

TCIL
176

4
222

39
2

5
95

4
221

2
209

297
.95

LCAS
COMBAT

CCMBAT
SUPPORT

RECAP
TYPE

FLK
RES

FLT
ARN

ECM
AIR

FLT
CNX

bX
GRD

TOT
COMBAT

OPNL
TONS

TONS/
A/C

-STK
SUP

REC
CAP

CAP
HRS

ECM
REC

ELN
ELN

CTH
RFL

TG
PA

HRS
ALR

SCR
LST

CMG
LST

CMG
ORD

CHOSOR
RCKT

A4
.00

F4
.00

FB
.CO

RFSA
.00

EF10
.00

C117
.00

C130
.00

TOTL
.00

UTILIZATION
SUPMARY

TYPE
NO

TCTL
FLT

COMBAT
CPNL

SCRT
A/C

A/C
SORT

LST
CMG

HRS
LST

OMG
RATE

A4
786

603
67

1-29
1

F4
41

352
435

1.23
1

F8
139

13
172

1.53
RFBA

42
71

6
1.00

EF10
-

98
43

6
2

1.02
C117

73
65

5
2.43

C130
214

3
93

1
0.19

TOTAL
141

1478
1728

4
1

1.50

TYPE
TOTL

NC
TOTL

FLT
COMBAT

OPNL
SORT

TASK
A/C

A/C
SORT

TASK
LST

DMG
HRS

LST
DPG

RATE
RATE

UM34
117

5230
1765

1416
6.39

10
2.16

CH46
467

41
191

122
1.63

.43
UHIE

1156
42

418
458

1
3.93

1.42
CH37 -

157
8

74
-84

2.80
1.50

TOTAL
208

7010
2139

2389
11

4.81
1.64

AIR
SUPPORT

RADAR
TEAM

NO
A/C

CONTROLLED
NUM

ENCLAVE
F4

F8
CTH

TOT
A4

PSN
-
PHU

BR1
44

12
80

34
136

DANANG
3

18
16

14
1

CHULAI
63

69
69

6
OTH

17
12

17
,

TOTAL
157

65
136

240
18

PAGE
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III ~AF AIR OPER_lleNS FeR T~E ~EEK OF 26 ~uc T~R~ 01 SEP l~ee 

Filec VINe; eO'@AT less 'NO C'~AGE 

loeATICH CASUALTIES T~PE SCRTIE 

,.' -- . _ '.---.- . 

-TTP~ SV NY· LO eTI' VIS PHO HK AR~ RE~ EC~ AIR C~~ leG 
A/C lS C, lS 0' lS C~ LS C~ ~1~ ~IA ~IA CIS CAS ESC IC ftAC cap ~FC REC STK Sup REC cap f(~ eL~ EL~ RFL TC CA TC C4 FlR CTH A. 
F4 
Fe 
EFlC 2 
IF!!I 
cuo 
Cl11 

Ton 2 2 

ROTARY ~ING AIRCRaFT HIT 8Y GROUNe FIRE 

LOCaTION. TYPE SORTIE SUPPORTING CASUll TIES 
- TYPE-1'HtJ8AI DINaNG 6HUlU· CTHER TOTAL ARII OOlleAT lOGIST COM PSY CAS "'Af OTHER 

Ale lS I)M lS Ill' lS eM lS D~ lS 0" "EL TC CA TC CA CON SAR WAR EVC REC FAe TAR OTH lS OM lS O~ KIA WU MIA 
UH" 3 2 3 2 10 3 1 4 2 4 I> 2 C1446 
UHlE 
CHn 
Ton l 3 Z 11 3 1 4 2 <; " z 

• ENTIIES UNDER LOCATION IHOleaTE THIT T~E AIRCR~FT WAS OPERATING IN OR F~C~ TIOR S"O_N 

PAGE 2C 
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SECRET
111

#AF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FCR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUC
THRU

01
SEP

1566

FIXED
WING

COMPAT
LCSS

ANC
CAPAGE

LOCATION
CASUALTIES

TYPE
SCRTIE

TYPE
SV

NV
LO

CTH
VIS

PHC
FLK

ARM
RES

ECM
AIR

CNA
LCG

A/C
LS

CM
is

ON
LS

CM
LS

CP
KIA

WIA
MIA

CAS
CAS

ESC
IC

AAC
CAP

RFC
REC

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

FCM
ELN

EL*
RFL

TC
CA

TC
CA

FLR
CTH

A4F4
1

1
F8EF10

2
1

1
RFRA
C130

1
1

C117

TOTL
2

2
1

1
1

1

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
*

TYPE
SORTIE

SUPPORTING
CASUALTIES

TYPE
PHUBAI

DANANG
GHULAI

.
OTHER

TOTAL
ARM

COMBAT
LOGIST

COM
CAS

PSY
MAF

OTHER
A/C

LS
DM

OF
LS

LS
CM

LS
DM

DM
TC

LS
HEL

CA
TC

CA
CON

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

ON
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

UH34
3

2
3

2
10

3
1

4
2

4
2

6
CH46
UH1E

1
1

1
1

CH37
TOTL

3
3

3
2

11
3

1
4

2
1

5
2

6

*
ENTRIES

UNDER
LOCATION

INDICATE
THAT

THE
AIRCRAFT

WAS
OPERATING

IN
OR

FRCP
TAOR

SHOWN

PAGE
20
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III ~.F AIR CPER_IIC~S FeR T~E .E~~ OF 2b ~UG T~RL 01 SEP 1~66 

RCT.RY W(NG AIRCRAFT ~IT BY CRCVNC FIRE BV LCCATIC~ ~ITHI~ T~CR 

CISTANCE IN 1000 ~ETERS 
. EfiCLAYE sec leG co~ PSV CAS o-lC 10-15 lS-ZC ZC-- feTAL 

lS c~ lS D~ lS c~ lS o~ L5 c~ 

TYPE SCRTIE 
~q~ C~~ 

"EL Te CA TC CA teN SAQ ~AP E~C REt ~AC TA~ ~;T~ 

PHU 8AI NilE 
filE 
ESE 
SSE 
ss~ 
IISII 
WII~ 

"1111 
TOUL 

OAfiANG NilE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
WSW 

TOTAL 

"N" 
N"II 

tfftl LAI NNE 
EIIE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
1511 
VNII 
111111 

TOTAL 

2 

2 

PAGE 21 
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CONFIDENTIAL
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MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FCR

THE
WEEK

OF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

RCTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GRCVNC

FIRE
BY

LOCATION
WITHIN

TACR

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

TYPE
SORTIE

CASUALTIES
SUPPORTING

0-10
10-15

15-20
2C--

ENCLAYE
SEC

PSY
CAS

LOG
COM

TOTAL
CNA

CTH
ARM

RVN
MAF

is
CN

is
DM

LS
CM

LS
ON

LS
CN

HEL
TC

CA
TC

CA
CCN

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

MIA
WIA

KIA
LS

DM
DM

LS
CM

PHU
BAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

SSW
L

2
1

2
1

WSW
WNW
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
1

1
1

2
2

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSN
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

PAGE
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CONFIDENTIAL 
tPANSPCRT AIRCRAFT IKC13CI UTltIIATIO~ F[P T~E ~FEK CF Zb ALG I~RU CI SH IqH 

FIRST "I~ AIRCRAFT JEP'~l REFLELIH paR. CRepS 
lceo 

SI'CRT NUM8R ~ILES TO,. p~x AV~ PER US FUEL ~r. Ale TeN TCTAl HT 
AREA TONS PAX HeWN ~ItES "ILES lO He r,1'PE~SEr. RHLEL T~r.aps S~PPlY SO~T HRS 

CARGt us~c C Tt, F P 

AVN IN CClNTRY 478.5 56P5 15368 4640 321e52 70.9 24 2B 245 252 

FLTS INTO 1'111 143.0 950 34645 1~5213 Inn17 ~~. Z7 1331 

.. FlTS OUT CF RYII 39.3 146 6538 6002'1 940433 74.7 23 1074 

OlllER AREAS 3ft.5 459 5@05 158e3 215261 13 ... 13 2 .. 5 

TOTAL 695.3 78~O 62356 n75ee 271';363 24 233 308 2'102 

THIRD "A~ AIRCRAFT 

RvN III COUll TRY .0 182 34 10 867 

Fl TS INTO 1'111 

0 FlTS OUT OF RVN 0 
~ • OTHER AREIIS ~ 
(j (j 
r- TOUL .0 182 34 10 867 r' 
> > 
'JJ 'JJ 
'JJ 'JJ .... "'" "'!l "'I"J .... TOUL IN RVN 478.5 5685 15368 464C3 321852 192 34 24 233 255 1119 "'" t:'l ~ 
0 TOUL IIiTC RVN 143.0 950 3"645 195273 1237E17 27 1331 C 

TOTaL CUT OF RVN 39.3 1't6 6'i38 e 60029 940433 23 1074 

.,. 
PAGE n 

.' 
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CONFIDENTIAL
TRANSPORT

AIRCRAFT
/KC13C/

UTILIZATION
FCR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

ALG
THRU

C1
SEP

1966

FIRST
NAW

AIRCRAFT
PARA

CRCPS
AERIAL

REFLELING
1000

SPORT
NUMBR

MILES
TON

PAX
FLT

TOTAL
AYG

PER
NO

A/C
LPS

FUEL
TCN

AREA
TONS

FLOWN
MILES

PAX
MILES

LD
FAC

DISPENSED
SORT

TROOPS
SUPPLY

REFUEL
HRS

CARGO
USMC

OTHER

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
478.5

15368
5685

70.9
46403

321852
24

252
233

245

FLTS
INTO

RVN
143.0

34645
195273

950
1237817

27
98.

1331

FLTS
OUT

CF
RVN

39.3
746

60029
14.7

6538
940433

1074
23

OTHER
AREAS

34.5
459

5805
15883

215261
73.4

13
245

TOTAL
695.3

7840
317588

62356
2715363

24
233

308
2902

THIRD
MAN

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
182

34
10

867
.0

FLTS
INTO

RVN
.

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

.

D
O
C
U
M
E
N
T
A
R
Y

OTHER
AREAS

.

TOTAL
.0

867
182

34
10

TOTAL
IN

RVN
478.5

46403
5685

34
321852

182
24

15368
1119

255
233

TOTAL
INTC

RVN
950

195273
34645

143.0
1237817

27
1331

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

60029
6538

39.3
23

1074
746

940433

PAGE
22
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LOGISTIC CATA FOR T~E WEEK CF 26 AUG T~R~ 01 ,EP 1966 

aVERaGE S~PPlY LEVEL CLRING PERI~C p, CLASS 
CLASS I CLASS III 

ENCLAVE RITICNS/IOCOEA BULK/lceo GAL O~U~~EC/EA 

"CI ~ A AGAS JP-4 "GIS CESl ACAS JP-4 ~GAS DESl 

ClUNG 442 372 82 337 2Cb8 443 320 
FlSG 

'-tHU LAI 3"6 
FLSU 1 

397 53 49 124 275 l~q 

PHU I!Ar 292 262 II 
FLSU 2 

8~ 53 45 39 40 77 7C 

"IRBLE 99 127 57 52 
"OUIIT 

TCTAL L080 971 146 697 3194 698 690 52 164 543 284 

CLASS II REQUISITIC~ ANC RECEIPT CAT A flSG 

REQUISITIONS ~eeEIYEO 

TOUl ~ t 
REeve 01 02 

12077 .0 12.5 

FU' ITEMS 

TOTALI'R! 01-02-05 
REQUISll1CN BAllOG 
RetElpTS UIeLO; 

1 2 
05 12 

12.4· 37.1' 

24.9 
3912 
1521 

~ TOT ~ 
17 01-02-05 

31.4 24.9 

NUMflER AvG 
PRCSS[l alKlDG 

104M 3H2' 

ASTERtC~ INDICATES THAT ENTRY EXCEEDS SAME ENTRY FOR PREVIOUS PERIOD 
ENTRIES UNoeR FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF 

PERCENT CF PRI 01(02&05 RCNS exCEEO 101 OF TOTAL 
RECNS e.CklCG eVER 2ee 

RECEIPTS e_CkLOG OVER 5CO 

PAGE 23 

.,._. -- " .. ~. 

CL~SS 1\ E~C~ 

~L~ "APEe ~Erat STAKES 
hi Q E 

S PACS era SOFT lCCFT 24IN 321N 60I~ 

Sl361 1263 109542 28201 2405 25485 33835 

7816 2464 51956 245482435 

13152 3727 109542 80157 2405 50033 36270 

RECEIPTS 

Nu"eER AVG 
PRCSSe ~AKlOG 

4061 1527' 

.. 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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CONFIDENTIAL
LOGISTIC

CATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
CURING

PERIOD
PY

CLASS
CLASS

I
CLASS

III
CLASS

IV
EACH

ENCLAVE
RATIONS/1000EA

BULK/1CCO
GAL

DRUMPEC/EA
RLS

PAPEC
METAL

STAKES
WIRE

MCI
e

A
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

CESL
AGAS

JP-4
MGAS

DESL
S

PACS
CTA

50FT
100FT

24IN
321N

60IN

CAMANG
442

372
82

337
2068

443
320

191
5336

1263
109542

28201
2405

25485
33835

65
FLSG

CHU
LAI

53
346

397
172

946
153

279
49

124
7816

2464
275

149
51956

245482435
FLSU

1

PHU
BAI

292
262

11
89

53
45

39
77

3
40

7C
FLSU

2
MARBLE

99
127

57
52

MOUNT
TOTAL

L080
971

146
697

3194
698

690
52

164
543

284
13152

3727
109542

80157
2405

50033
36270

CLASS
II

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FL SG

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOTAL
%

%
%

I
%

TOT
%

NUMBER
AVG

NUMBER
AVG

RECVC
01

02
05

12
17

01-02-05
PRCSSD

BAKLOG
PRCSSC

BAKLOG

12077
.0

12.5
12.4*

37.7*
37.4

10404
24.9

3912*
4087

1527*

INSURED

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL PPRI
01-02-05

24.9
REQUISITION

BAKLOG
3912

RECEIPTS
BAKLOG

1527

ASTERICK
INDICATES

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

CNLY
IF

PERCENT
CF

PRI
01002005

RCNS
EXCEED

1C%
OF

TOTAL
REGNS

BACKLEG
CVER

200
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

500

PAGE
23
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CONFIDENTMhATlC~ em FeR TI<E ~eeK CF 2e A~G T~R~ 01 SEP 1~66 

~STS - CRY CARCC 
leAoH c~nCADEC 

RVN 
,.-~ ... CKI P~I JAP CT~ TCTAl RV~ OK! P~l JAP CT~ 

I~O ~IT 11>'04 

CEN ~/T 1"'16 14~6 ~60 16 

ToT !'IT H96 14~6 3766C 

NO PIX 

FLEET SHIPS - CRY C.RGC ,. 
YEH fA 156 180 154 ~qo )q4 50 

YEH SFT 15844 nil I'! 18"52 51315 3382'1 6125 

GEN /lIT 1058 2411 651 4326 "705 275 

AMel "'T 65'1 7 51 717 1061 

OTM /lIT 230 10 7 2H 2(2 

TOT "IT I'I1t1 2"2e 915 52~0 5968 275 

Nil Pal 1HZ 29') 146 15H 2'173 22 

c • A~AITING SHIP/IENT EMD OF PERIoe SHIPPING UTILIZED BY TYPE 
t'!'J 
t1 RYII 01(1 PHI JAP OT" TOTAL TIP TAK TLST lAKY APA AKA LSD lST lPO LP~ 

~ ."0 "IT II 4 2 1 3 8 

'EN "IT 1257016COO 28570 

'JJ. TOT "IT 12570160CO 28570 
'JJ. NO PIX .... 
"'I'l .... AIRllfT IN 
t'!'J cOIn LOADED OFflOlDEIl 

C SAA USMC ITA on~ TOTAL LIFT CONS "PAC JAP OKI P"I RY~ "PAC JAP OKI 
CAli Pl.!!S 11 2390 538 569 35110 1641 369 110 19 632 526 3 '5 '527 

flO ,Ale 4He 78IoC 12078 5083 110) 71 l'lSIl qqO It 1 2143 

e 

.'. 
PAGe 2~ 

." 

" ~." 

TeTAl 
1644 

3~C\6 

H~60 

~44 

4980 

1061 

2C2 

tZ43 

2')95 

OTl~ TOUL 
30 

PHI llYN 
632 

lle5 

,~. 

,'" -- -- ""'---.. . 

C 
t'!'J 
t1 

~ 
'JJ. 
'JJ. .... 
"'I'j 

AWTNC SHIP ".RIME TER"LS .... 
CONS "PAC JAP 010, PHI RYN t'!'J 

618 8 298 14 C 

CONFIDENTIAL 

CONFIDENTIAL
EMBARRATION

CATA
FCR

THE
WEEK

CF
26

AUG
THRU

01
SEP

1966

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

CFFLCADED
LCADED

TOTAL
CTH

JAP
PHI

OK I
CTH

RVN
TOTAL

PHI
JAP

CKI
RYN

1644
1644

AND
N/T

36016
36016

1496
1496

GEN
N/T

37660
37660

1496
TOT

M/T
1496

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS

-
CRY

CARGC

444
50

394
154

490
180

VEH
EA

156

39954
6125

51315
33829

18452
17019

15844
VEH

SFT

4980
4705

275
4326

857
2411

1058
GEN

N/T

1061
717

1061
51

7
AMO

M/T
659

202
202

7
237

10
OTH

#/T
230

6243
275

5968
5290

915
2428

1947
TOT

M/T

2995
22

2973
1587

299
146

1142
NO

PAX

SHIPPING
UTILIZED

BY
TYPE

AWAITING
SHIPPENT

END
OF

PERIOD

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKY

APA
AKA

LSO
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

RVN
OKI

PHI
JAP

CTH
TOTAL

30
8

3
1

2
11

4
AMO

N/T
28570

1257016000
GEN

M/T
28570

TOT
M/T

1257016000
NO

PAX

IN
AIRLIFT

AWTNG
SHIP

MARINE
TERMLS

OFFLOADED
CONT

LOADED
CONS

MPAC
JAP

OKI
PHI

RVN
PHI

RVN
OKI

JAP
MPAC

PHI
RVN

OK I
JAP

PPAC
LIFT

TOTAL
CONS

OTH
SAA

USMC
ITA

14
8

298
618

5
527

632
3

526
19

632
14

369
3514

569
1641

538
17

2390
CAR

MLBS
11C5

41
2143

990
1980

71
1103

5083
12078

NO
PAX

4238
784C

PAGE
24
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CONFIDENTIAL 
SlF ~EltCCPTOR OPERArlONS FCR T~E wEEK OF 26 AUG lHRU 01 SEP lq66 

-TYPE 
'R"ED COMBIT CO~BIT lCGIST LOG 1ST CO~~ANO SE~RC4 psy CASL l~ 1 AC hie 

He HELO TIIP CAR CIAGe TRP CAR CARGO CONTIIGL ~ESCUE h~RH~E E~hC PtCC~ rACIAl PECOVRY SORT SUPORT I/C Ale SOli TSK SOli HK seR TSK SOP T5K seA TSK SOP TSK sc~ TS~ sc~ lSI( SC~ lSK SG~ lSK SOR lSK sell TSK ~AF OTHER UHn 22 18 q 5101 256 163 81 5q 28 123 63 40 n 41 70 4 2 I> 3 lO6~ 
C~I> 
UHIE 3 3 2 4 2 'I CH17 

TOll 25 21 11 5107 256 163 81 59 28 123 63 40 73 41 70 4 6 le77 

TItAINHG MAtNT 10"[N OTHER TOfL Ton FlT NO TO~S NO CAS ORC EXPNC VC KM STRUCTR SAMPANS COMBAT OPNl SOli TSK SOli rslC. SOli T5K SOli TSK seRT TASK ~RS PAX CARGO EVAC RCKT "GUN PRe., DES DHG CES DHG lST O"'G lST DHG 

• UH3" 6 6 "6 31 15 10 10bB 532 270 1718 n 32 3cee 
CIKI> 
UHte 2 1 9 5 32 
CHU 
TOll 6 (, "8 32 15 10 1077 537 302 1778 92 32 300e 

c c • t'!'J t'!'J 
n n 
~ ~ 

7JJ. 7JJ. 
7JJ. 7JJ. .... .... 
"'I'l "'I'j .... .... 
t'!'J t'!'J 
C C 

e 

} . . 
0
9 

PACE 2~ 

CONFIDENTIAL 
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SLF

MELICCPTOR
OPERATIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

26
AUG

THRU
01

SEP
1966

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGIST

LOGIST
COMMAND

SEARCH
PSY

CASLTY
TAC

A/C
TYPE

NO
HELO

TRP
CAR

CARGO
TRP

CAR
CARGO

CONTROL
RESCUE

WARFARE
EVAC

RECCN
TAC/A/

SORT
SUPORT

RECOVRY
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
SCA

TSK
SCR

TSK
SUR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCR

TSK
MAF

OTHER
UH34

547
256

22
18

9
163

59
28

81
123

63
40

23
41

20
2

3
6

4
1068

CH46
UHIE

3
3

2
2

4
4

CH37
TOIL

21
25

547
256

11
163

01
59

28
123

63
40

23
41

20
9

1077
4

6
3

TRAINING
MAINT

ADMIN
OTHER

TOTL
TOTL

FLT
VC

KBA
STRUCTR

SAMPANS
COMBAT

OPNL
NO

CAS
ORD

EXPND
TONS

NO
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SCRT

TASK
HRS

PRCA
CES

DMG
CES

DMG
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
PAX

CARGO
EVAC

RCKT
"GUN

UH34
6

6
31

15
46

1068
10

532
270

1778
92

32
3000

CH46
UHIE

1
2

5
9

32
CH37
TOTL

6
6

15
10

1077
48

32
537

302
1778

32
92

3000

PAGE
25

CONFIDENTIAL


